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1.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

East Dunbartonshire Council commissioned Research Resource to carry out a tenant
satisfaction survey on their behalf.

A total of 1,186 interviews were carried out with East Dunbartonshire Council tenantsin
order to assess satisfaction with the Council’s Housing Service and the services it
provides. Interviews took place between the 27" February and the 25" April 2024. 1,186
interviews provide data accurate to +2.4%.

Analysis of the participant profile shows that the survey sample is representative by
geography. This providesrobust andrepresentative data upon which the Council can
be confident about making decisions.

This executive summary highlights the key findings from this programme of research.

SCOTTISH HOUSING REGULATOR INDICATORS

The following table shows the results for the Scottish Housing Regulator indicators for East
Dunbartonshire Council, compared to the Council’s previous tenant satisfaction surveys
undertaken annually since 2015 through to 2022. This latest survey was carried out in 2024. All
surveyshave been carried out using a telephone survey methodology. All surveys previously
were carried out with ¢. 510 respondents. In 2024, a much larger number of interviews were
carried. The most recent survey, compared to previous surveys, shows the following frend:

Overall satisfaction with the services provided by East Dunbartonshire Council continued
to decrease, most recently falling from 76% satisfaction in 2022 to 71% in 2024. This is
lower than the Scottish Local Authority average for the Annual Return on the Charter
22/23 when 83% were satisfied overall.

The proportion of tenants who were of the opinion the Council were good at keeping
them informed has also decreased, from 83% in 2022 to 78% in 2024. This is just marginally
below the Scofttish Local Authority average of 81%.

Satisfaction with opportunities to participate has increased from 79% in 2022 to 88% in
2024. Thisisin line with what was reported in 2019 and 2020. This is significantly higher
than the Scottish Local Authority average of 77%.

Satisfaction with the quality of the home has not changed significantly, sitting at 78% in
2024 compared to 79% in 2022. this is also similar to 2017 and 2018 when 80% were
satisfied with the quality of the home. This is just slightly lower than the Scottish Local
Authority average of 82%.

Satisfaction with East Dunbartonshire Council's contribution to the management of the
neighbourhood decreased with 74% of respondents satisfied in 2024 compared to 79%
in 2022. This is below the Scofttish Local Authority average of 85%.




B The proportion of tenantswho were of the opinion the rent for their property represents
good value for money decreased slightly with 79% saying it was good value in 2022
compared to 76% in 2024. This is below the Scottish Local Authority Average of 82%.

Scottish Housing Regulator indicators
Scottish LA

2017 | 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 | 2024 Average
22/23

1 - Taking everything into
account, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with the
overall service provided by 82% 82% 81% 82% 79% 76% 71% 83%
East Dunbartonshire Council’s
Housing Service? (% very/
fairly satisfied)

2 - How good or poor do you
feel East Dunbartonshire
Council's Housing Service is af
keeping you informed about
their services and decisions?
(%very good/ fairly good)

5 - How satisfied or dissatisfied
are you with the opportunities
given to you to participate in
East Dunbartonshire Council's 81% 96% 87% 87% 93% 79% 88% 77%
Housing Service's decision
making processe (% very/
fairly satisfied)

7 - Overall, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with the
quality of your home? (%
very/ fairly satisfied)

13 - Overall, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with East
Dunbartonshire Council’s
Housing Service's conftribution
to the management of the
neighbournood you live in?
25 - Taking into account the
accommodation and
services East Dunbartonshire
Council's Housing Service
provides, to what extent do
you think that the rent for this
property represents good or
poor value for money? Isit...
(% very good value/ fairly
good value)

82% 92% 84% 87% 89% 83% 78% 81%

80% 80% 88% 86% 82% 79% 78% 82%

84% 86% 82% 78% 82% 79% 74% 85%

81% 85% 82% 82% 81% 79% 76% 82%




KEY FINDINGS

The following points summarise the key findings to emerge from East Dunbartonshire Council’s
Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2024:

Just over 7 in 10 tenants (71%) were very or fairly satisfied with the overall service
provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Service as their landlord.

Tenantswere most likely to use letters (47%), newsletters (40%) and email (23%) to obtain
information.

Justunder8in 10 tenants (78%) said that the Council’'s Housing Service was very or fairly
good at keeping them informed about their services and decisions.

Just over half of tenants (53%) were aware of at least one activity in which they could
become involved in theirlandlord’s decision-making processes. Awareness was highest
in terms of:

o Customer satisfaction questionnaires (27%)

o Open Days and Exhibitions (33%)

o Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service (29%)

o Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group (26%)

o Becominga member of a Registered Tenants’ and Residents Organisation (26%)

Just under 1in 5 tenants (17%) stated they would be interested in participating in at
least one activity. Tenants were most likely to be interested in:

o Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires (11%)
o Online questionnaires through email and QR codes (9%)

o Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local
housing strategy (7%)

o Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service (7%)
o Going along to Tenant Participation Working Groups (6%) .

The key reasons for not getting more involved were a lack of interest (38%) or health /
disability issues (26%).

Just under 9 in 10 respondents (88%) were very or fairly satisfied with the opportunities
given to them to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision-making
processes.

64% of tenants were very or fairly satisfied with how Housing Services listens to their views
and acts upon them in the monitoring and development of services.

The vast majority of tenants were aware of their own responsibilities as a tenant in
relation to the maintenance of their home (95%) and aware of the Council’s
responsibilities in relation to the maintenance of their home (20%).

Overall, 65% of all respondents were very or fairly satisfied with the way the Council’s
Housing Service deals with repairs generally.




The maijority of respondents (78%) were very or fairly satisfied with the quality of their
home.

Satisfaction with aspects of the home ranged from 73% with regards to the kitchen and
external appearance to 89% with regards to the heating system.

74% of respondents were very or fairly satisfied with the Council’s Housing Services
contribution to the management of the neighbourhood they live in.

Just over 1 in 10 respondents (14%) had experienced anti-social behaviour on their
estate during the last 12 months. Of these respondents, 70% (114 tenants) reported this
anti-social behaviour to the Council. Of the tenants who reported anti-social behaviour
to the Council during the last 12 months, 29% were very or fairly satisfied with the way in
which the Council dealt with theirreport, 17% were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and
54% were very or fairly dissatisfied. Approximately one third of those who had reported
an anti-social behaviour complaint to the Council said that the action of the Council
had contributed to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour.

Just under 8 in 10 tenants (76%) said that the rent for their property represents very or
fairly good value for money.

Just half of tenants (50%) who pay full or partial rent said they find their rent payments
very or fairly easy to afford.




2. INTRODUCTION, BACKGROUND AND METHODOLOGY

2.1 Infroduction

Thisreport represents and discusses the findings to emerge from East Dunbartonshire Council’s
Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2024. Comparisons are made with the findings from surveys carried
out on behalf of the Council throughout the report.

2.2 Background and objectives

The aim of the research was to seek tenants’ views on the services that East Dunbartonshire
Council Housing Services provides as a landlord, how well it performs these services and to
help identify areas where the service can be improved. Specifically, the research was
designed to provide customers views on the following:

B The quality of information provided by East Dunbartonshire Council,
Quality of the home and the neighbourhood,
The repairs and maintenance service,
Tenant involvement/ opportunities for participation,
Rent and value for money.

It is against this background that Research Resource were commissioned to carry out East
Dunbartonshire Council’s 2024 Tenant Satisfaction Survey.

23 Research Method

We note that the guidance prepared on behalf of the Regulator debates the use of a range
of different methodologies for carrying out the survey, including postal, online, telephone and
face to face survey methods. As has been done in previous years, it was decided that the
tenant survey would be carried out by telephone. This was also the case in 2018, 2019, 2020,
2021 and 2022. The 2017 survey was carried out using a face-to-face survey methodology due
to a cleansing exercise of the Council’s database, meaning there was not a sufficient amount
of telephone numbers available to allow the survey to be carried out using a telephone
methodology. The update of the Council’s database was completed in 2018, therefore
allowing the survey to be carried out by telephone from 2018 onwards.

24 Questionnaire design

After consultation with East Dunbartonshire Council's Housing Service's representatives, a
survey questionnaire was agreed which fully met the information needs and requirements of
the organisation and included all issues of importance for tenants.

In developing the questionnaire, the following issues were considered:
B The information needs listed in the survey brief,
B The Scoftish Social Housing Charter indicators upon which East Dunbartonshire Council is
required to report,
B Research Resource experience in relation to customer satisfaction surveying.




25 Sample Size

The aim of the survey was to achieve a robust level of data upon which the Council can have
confidence making decisions upon and to maximise the response to the survey.

Overall, a total of 1,186 interviews were achieved with East Dunbartonshire tenants. Tenant
interviews were spread across each area of the Council’s stock to ensure coverage of all stock
types. This provides data accurate to +2.4% (based upon a 50% estimate at the 95% level of
confidence).

Of note, previous surveys were all carried out with a sample of tenants designed to provide
data accurate to +4% and was therefore carried out with ¢. 510 tenants each year.

The guidance from the Scottish Housing Regulator states that in all surveys, particularly postal
surveys, some groups are more likely than others to respond. This means that certain subgroups
will be under-represented, and others will be over-represented in the final achieved sample
(i.,e. all the people who responded). Weighting ensures that received responses are
representative of the whole survey population.

The table below show the sample profile broken down by geography compared to the
population. As can be seen below, the interview profile is relatively in line with the overall
population profile in terms of geography. We are comfortable that the coverage of the
tenant populationis sufficiently close that weighting of survey data is not required. The data
reported is therefore unweighted.

I—I—I—gl—

Balmore 0.2% 0.1%
Bearsden 233 6.3% 71 6.0%
Bishopbriggs 558 15.2% 174 14.7%
Campsie Glen 9 0.2% 3 0.3%
Kirkintilloch 1205 32.8% 399 33.6%
Lennoxtown 384 10.4% 123 10.4%
Lenzie 154 4.2% 58 4.9%
Milngavie 569 15.5% 178 15.0%
Milton Of Campsie 176 4.8% 56 4.7%
Torrance 64 1.7% 24 2.0%
Twechar 187 5.1% 60 5.1%
Waterside 130 3.5% 39 3.3%
Grand Total 3675 100.0% 1186 100.0%
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2.6 Interviewing and Quality Control

All interviewing was undertaken by Research Resource’s highly trained and experienced
telephone interviewers. All interviewers are experienced in undertaking tenant satisfaction
surveys for Housing Associations and Local Authorities. Interviewing took place between the
27" February and the 25t April 2024.

2.7 Survey Analysis and Reporting

Survey data has been analysed and reported on in a number of ways. Data has been
analysed by key variables as agreed by the organisation. Where any particular trends or issues
are found for any one key group, this is detailed in the survey report. Comparison has also
been made with the Council’s 2015 to 2022 Tenant Satisfaction Surveys.

Throughout this report the figures show the results as percentages and base numbers (the
number of respondents to each question) are shown. Due to the small number of respondents,
care should be taken when reading percentages.

Percentages are rounded up or down to one decimal place. Not all percentages will sum to
100% due torounding. Rounding can also cause percentages described in the supporting text
or summarising ‘overall satisfaction’ (i.e. adding very satisfied and fairly satisfied responses
together) to differ from the charts by 1% when two percentages are added together.

Where respondents could select more than one response to a question the percentages will
sum to more than 100%.

28 Report Structure

This document details the key findings to emerge from East Dunbartonshire Council’'s 2022
Tenant Satisfaction Survey.

CHAPTER 4. OVERALL SATISFACTION

CHAPTER 5. COMMUNICATION AND PARTICIPATION
CHAPTER é. THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF YOUR HOME
CHAPTER 7. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT

CHAPTER 8. RENT AND VALUE FOR MONEY

CHAPTER 9. OTHER COMMENTS

CHAPTER 10. HOUSEHOLD INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1: QUESTIONNAIRE

APPENDIX 2: TECHNICAL REPORT SUMMARY
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3. OVERALL SATISFACTION

3.1 Satisfaction withthe overall service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council (Q1)

The survey opened by asking tenants how satisfied or dissatisfied they were with the overall
service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Service as their landlord. Just over 7
in 10 tenants (71%) were very or fairly satisfied in this respect, compared to 12% who were
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 16% who were very or fairly dissatisfied.

Q1 Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissalisfied are
you with the overall service provided by East Dunbartonshire
Council Housing Service as your landlord?

By ery satisied ™ Farly satisfied ®MNetther/ nor B Farly dissatisfied W Very desatsfied B Mo opinion
2015 (n=512)
2016 (N=529)
2017 (n=523)
2018 (n=513)

2019 [n=511}

2020 (n=511)

2021 (=512}

nzz s S EE-

2024 [n=1186)
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As can be seen from the chart below, overall satisfaction has seen a decreasing trend from
82% in 2020 to 79% in 2021 and to 76% in 2022 to 71% in 2024.

Proportion of tenants very or fairly satisfied with the overall service
provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Service as their
landlord

80% 80%
i 32% 31% 9% ——

ngi_.—-—""'——.‘-._ - ' o= = 1%
_%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024
(n=512)  [n=529) [n=523] (n=513) [n=511) (n=511) [n=512) [n=511} [n=1186)
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Analysis by key demographics reveals:
B Tenantsaged 65 and over (77%) were more likely to be satisfied with the overall service
provided than all other tenants (between 66% and 71% for the three other age groups).

B Households with children under the age of 16 were least likely to be satisfied with the

overall service provided by theirlandlord (66%) while single adult households were most
satisfied (73%).

B Those with tenancies of more than 10 years (72%) were more satisfied than tenants who
had been a tenant of East Dunbartonshire for less than 3 years (69%) or between 3 and
10 years (68%).

Q1 Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you
with the overall service provided by East Dunbartenshire Council
Housing Service as your landlord?

B % Safisfied % Meither/ nor B % Dissatsfied B % Mo opinion

o2t oer | 5% -
554 o) | 5=

st n=27) I v I

65+ (n=3s6) [N -+ [

Sinoe adut n=s<o) R % N

Two or more aduls (n=323) _ 11% ‘-
Households with children under 16 (n=303) [N = -
Lo thon 3yeors (n-22 = I

Between 2and 10years (n=251) [N = -

More than 10vears (=712 [N 1=

Age

Household
Composition

Length of
tenancy
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3.2 Reasons given for not being satisfied with overall service (Q2)

Respondents who were not satisfied with the overall service provided by the Council’s Housing
Serviceswere then asked to explain why this was. Tenants were most likely to say this was due
to:

B Poor repairs service (36%),

B Poor customer service (21%).

B Home required upgrades/ improvements (16%).

Comparative analysis with the 2022 survey results reveals:

B The proportion of tenantswho stated they were not happy due to poor repairs service
has decreased from 55% in 2022 to 36% in 2024. This is the same asin 2021.

B The proportion of tenants who were unhappy with customer service has decreased from
28% in 2022 to 21% in 2024.

B More respondents said their home was in poor state of repair (increased from 12% in
2022 to 16%in 2024) and that the Council doesn’tlisten or act on complaints (increased
from 8% in 2022 to 12% in 2024).

2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2024

Base: Not satisfied with overall service n=95 [ n=88 | n=96 | n=91 | n=103 | n=122 | n=333
Poor repairs service, e.g. length of time to
complete repairs/poor workmanship/not 43% | 50% | 46% | 50% | 36% | 55% | 36%

completed 1st time
Poor customer service/staff unhelpful/don't
return phone calls/lack of updates

Home requiring upgrades/improvements 4% 8% 17% 8% 15% 10% 16%

Don't listen/act on our complaints/don't keep
promises 1% 16% 8% 30% | 20% 8% 12%
Home in poor state of repair, e.g. dampness 21% | 11% 12% 9% 24% | 12% | 10%

Outside maintenance required, e.g. grass 7% 16% 4% 2% % 5% %

23% | 24% | 15% | 34% | 18% | 28% | 21%

cutting/gardens

Problems with anti-social behaviour 1% 1% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5%
Rent keeps increasing - - - - - - 5%
Not had many dealings with them - - - - - - 4%
Bins not being emptied - - - - 5% 2% 2%
Other 8% 10% 9% 9% 7% 6% 1%
Lack of communication (departments) 2% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1%
Problems with close cleaning - 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1%

Poor appointment system/often don't turn up - - 1% - - - 0.3%

15



4. COMMUNICATION AND PARTICIPATION

4.1 Communication sources (Q3)

Respondents were asked to state which sources of information they use to obtain information
about the Council’s housing services. Tenants were most likely to state they use letters (47%)
and newsletters (40%) to obtain information. These have been the top two sources of
information used by tenants since 2017.

2017 2018 2019 2020 | 2021 2022 2024
Base: All respondents n=523 | n=513 | n=511 n=511 [ n=512 | n=511 | n=1186
Letters 45% 84% 61% 66% 61% 69% 47%
Newsletters - Your Housing News | 47% 83% 79% 85% 59% 50% 40%
Emaiil - - - 2% 22% 26% 23%
Website 9% 1% 16% 15% 6% 9% 1%
Telephone 8% - - 2% 5% 3% 9%
Facebook - 4% 8% 8% 6% 6% 5%
Other 3% 2% 8% 1% 1% 1% 4%
Don't know 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Text 2%
Meetings 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1%
Twitter - 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1%
Surveys 1% 20% 6% 2% 1% 4% 1%
QR Codes 0.1%

Thereis a clear correlation between age and using electronic sources to obtain information. As
can be seen from the table below, as age increases, the proportion of tenants using either the
Council’'s website, Facebook or email to obtain information decreases.

16-34 35-54 55-64 65+
Base: All respondents n=154 n=383 n=247 n=366
Letters 47% 42% 45% 54%
Email 39% 29% 18% 12%
Newsletters — Your Housing News 22% 37% 47% 46%
Meetings - 1% 1% 1%
Surveys 1% 1% - 0.3%
Welbsite 18% 16% 13% 3%
Twitter 1% 2% 0.4% 0.3%
Facebook 8% 9% 3% 2%
QR Codes - 0.3% - -
Other 5% 4% 2% 5%
Don't know 3% 3% 2% 3%
Telephone 5% 6% 1% 13%
Text 2% 2% 2% 2%
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4.2 Keeping tenants informed (Q4/5)

Justunder8in 10 tenants (78%) said that the Council’s Housing Service was very or fairly good
at keeping them informed about their services and decisions, compared to 12% who said
neither good nor poor and 11% who felt the Council were very or fairly poor in this respect.

Q4 How good or poor do you feel the Council’s Housing Service
is at keeping you informed about their services and decisions?

m\Very good = Fairly good Meither good nor poor  BFaily poor m\ery poor

2015 (nes12) S
2016 (n=s29) | S M s
2017 (=53] | o
2018 (nes13) s -
2019 (r=s11) R I 6 SR
2020 (res11) - S s EE
2021 (n=s12) S
2022 (nes1 ) S I G
2024 (n=110¢) |

The proportion of tenants who felt the Council’s Housing Service was very or fairly good at
keeping them informed about services and decisions has fluctuated over the years with
satisfaction levels being highest in 2018 (92%) and lowest in 2024 (78%).

Proportion of tenants who felt the Council's Housing Service was
very or fairly good at keeping them informed about their services
and decisions

79% 81% El.‘i______..a.‘____._ . — 83% 78%
e - B e

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024
(n=512)  [n=52%) [n=523) [n=513) [n=511) (n=511) [n=512)  [n=511) (n=1184)




Further analysis by key demographics reveals:
B Oldertenants aged 65 and over (83%) were most likely to state the Council’s Housing
Services were very or fairly good at keeping them informed about services and
decisions. Those aged under 54 were less positive (73%)

B Adult only households (79%) were more likely to state Housing Services were good in this
respect than households with children under the age of 16 (74%).

B Respondents who had held their tenancy over 3 years (79%) were more likely to state
Housing Services were very or fairly good in this respect than respondents with a
tenancy of less than 3 years (72%).

Q4 How good or poor do you feel the Council’s Housing Service
is at keeping you informed about their services and decisions?

% Good % Meither/ nor B% Poor

1634 (n=154) [IEEEEEEEEEN 5% .

3554 (n=323) TN 2%

5544 (n=247) T 11 .

5+ (n=3¢¢) NG =

Sngle adutt (n=540) NS 11

Tweo or more aduls (n=223) 1NN -
Househelds with children under 14 (n=303) [N =
Less than 3years (n=223) [ INNNGEGEEEEN 2%

Eetween 2and 10vears (n=251) [N = B2

Mere than 10vears (n=712) [N ' =

Age

Househaold

tenancy  Composition

Length of
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Tenants who felt the Council’'s Housing Service were not good at keeping them informed

about their services and decisions were then asked to explain why thiswas. Tenants were most
likely to say thiswas because they are not kept informed generally (61%) or that they don’'t feel
they get enough information on repairs and property upgrades (16%). Encouragingly, phone
calls not beingreturned or poor telephone service has decreased from 18% mentioning this as

a source of dissatisfaction in 2022 to just 2% in 2024.

2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2024
Base: Not satisfied with being kept informed n=97 | n=43 [ n=81 | n=65 | n=58 n=89 | n=263
gggf g/‘%rg r;:‘;"g;g:fgé S'OCK ofinformafion on | o0 | y9or | 19% | 31% | 21% | 48% | 16%
Don't feel they k me updated/ | don't get
o o o e / 9l 379 | 5% | 26% | 26% | 24% | 28% | 61%
Poor telephone service/ don't return calls/ 6% 14% 3% 5% 24% | 18% 2%
follow up
Council does not keep their promises 3% - 3% 3% 7% - -
Don't hear from them frequently enough 8% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3%
Only get newsletter from them 3% 5% 3% 3% 9% 5% 2%
Not happy with newsletter e.g. not enough
information, biased information, nothing of 4% - 5% 9% 7% 2% 3%
interest
Not enough information on the area 2% 5% 22% 3% - - -
Don't respond to emails 1% - - - 2% 1% | 0.4%
Other 20% | 12% 9% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Can't comment/ don't know 4% 7% 10% | 23% 3% 2% 1%
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4.3 Awareness of, and interest in participation opportunities (Q46)

Respondentswere read a list of participation opportunities that tenants can be involved in to
help improve the services provided from their landlord, and were asked to name the activities
they were aware of. Please note that the wording of involvement in consultations has
changed slightly.

The proportion of tenants who were aware of at least one activity has increased from 39% in
2022 to 47% in 2024.

Awareness was highest in terms of Open Days and Exhibitions (33%), customer comment cards
at local post offices (26%), going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group (26%).
being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service (29%), answering customer
satisfaction questionnaires (27%) and becoming a member of a Registered Tenants and
Residents Organisation/ coming along to the Tenant Participation Working Group (both 26%).

2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2024

Base: All respondents n=523 | n=513 [ n=511 | n=511 | n=512 | n=511 | n=1186
None 38% 15% | 29% | 39% | 36% | 39% | 47%
Open Days and Exhibitions 43% | 54% | 48% | 43% | 30% | 26% | 33%

Being part of a focus group to look at a
particular area of service 34% 12% | 32% | 33% | 19% | 18% | 29%

Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires | 42% | 56% | 42% | 34% | 28% | 33% | 27%

Becomiljg a membe( of.o Registered Tenants 47% 64% | 31% | 35% | 30% | 25% 2%6%
and Residents Organisation

Going along to the Tenants Participation

Working Group 37% | 25% | 25% | 33% | 18% | 26% | 26%
Customer comment cards at community hubs | 35% | 26% | 34% | 27% | 24% | 22% | 22%
Online questionnaires 36% 13% | 31% | 19% | 18% | 22% | 22%

Answering feedback questionnaires or surveys
on specificissues such as consultation on rents
/ Giving feedback on specific issues such as 45% 57% | 19% | 26% | 23% | 12% 20%
consultation on rents and local housing
strategy (2024)

Being part of Tenant Scrutiny Group who carry
out customer led inspections to scrutinise a 32% 13% | 14% | 17% 8% 16% 19%
particular area of the housing service
Being on a list inferested tenants 34% 14% | 18% | 20% | 10% | 11% 16%
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Using the same list, respondents were then asked which they would be interested in
participatingin. Almost 1in 5tenants (17%) stated they would be interested in participating in
at least one activity. This is just marginally lower than in 2022 and 2021 when 23% and 20%
respectively said they would be interested in participating in at least one activity.

Tenants were most likely to be interested in answering customer satisfaction questionnaires
(11%), answering online questionnaires (9%), giving feedback on specific issues such as
consultation on rents andlocal housing strategy (7%) and being part of a focus group to look
at a particular area of service (7%).

Base: All respondents 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2024
n=523 | n=513 | n=511 | n=511 | n=512 | n=511 | n=1186
Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires | 4% 45% | 26% | 13% | 13% | 12% 1%

Online questionnaires / Online questionnaires
through email and QR codes (2024)
Answering feedback questionnaires or surveys
on specificissues such as consultation on rents
/ Giving feedback on specific issues such as 4% 48% | 20% | 15% 9% 4% 7%
consultation on rents and local housing
strategy (2024)

Being part of a focus group to look at a
particular area of service

4% 2% 13% | 8% 5% 6% 9%

4% 3% 8% 7% 3% 4% 7%

Going along to the Tenants Participation 4% 3% 8% 7% 3% 6% 6%
Working Group ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Open Days and Exhibitions 4% 4% 8% 7% 4% 3% 5%

Becomnjg a member. of.o Registered Tenants 5% % 8% % 4% 5% 5%
and Residents Organisation

Customer comment cards at community hubs | 4% 3% 12% 7% 4% 4% 5%

Being on a list interested tenants 4% 3% 9% 6% 3% 2% 5%
Carry Qu’r customerled mspec"nons fo §cruf|n|se 4% 2% 8% % 2% 3% 4%
a particular area of the housing service

None 4% | 42% | 67% | 77% | 80% | 77% | 83%

Further analysis by age showed that younger respondents were much more likely to be
interested in participating than older respondents, for example, 27% of those aged 16-34 and
21% of those aged 35-54 were interested in participating compared to 10% of those aged 65+.

Moreover, younger respondents were more likely to be interested in engaging in online
questionnaires, with 16% of respondents aged 16-34 and 13% of those aged 35-54 saying they
were interested in this compared to 4% of those aged 65+
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4.4 Reasons for not becoming more involved in the Council’'s Housing Service (Q7)

When asked what stops them participating more with the Council’s Housing service, tenants
were most likely to say that they simply were not interested in participating more (38%) or
name health and disability issues (26%) or work commitments (15%) as reasons that stop them
becoming more involved with the Council’'s Housing Service. These were also the top three
reasons mentioned in previous years.

2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 2022 2024
Base: All respondents n=523 | n=513 | n=511 | n=511 | n=512 | n=511 [ n=1186
Not interested 42% 27% 27% 28% MN% 46% 38%
Health / disability issues 27% 31% 37% 34% 27% 25% 26%
Work commitments 14% 26% 23% 18% 17% 1% 15%
Childcare commitments 10% - 12% 7% 1% 9% 8%
Other 16% 4% 9% 4% 4% 3% 8%
Nothing, | already participate 3% 4% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6%
Don’t have anything to conftribute 8% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
e T ook | g [ on | | - | on | = |
Lack of confidence speaking up 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Transport issues 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0%

22



4.5 Satisfaction with participation opportunities (Q8/9)

Justunder 2 in 10 respondents (88%) were very or fairly satisfied with the opportunities given to
them to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision-making processes. 10% were
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 3% were either very or fairly dissatisfied.

Q8 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the opportunities
given to you to participate in the Council's Housing Services
decision making processes?

myery satsfied = Fairly satisfied Metther/ nor ®mFairly dissatisfied  ®mVery dissatisfied

2015 (n=s12) | S
2016 (n=s2v) | i
2017 (n=s2>) | S ]
2016 (r=s13) S
2019 (n=s11) | R S
200 (v=s11) S
2021 (n=s12) | e i
2022 (n=s11) | S S
2024 (n=112¢) |G

The proportion of tenants satisfied with the opportunities given to them to participate in
decision-making processes has increased to 88% in 2024, rising from 79% in 2022. However
remains lower than the 93% reported in 2021.

Proporlion of tenants very or fairly satisfied with opporiunities to pardicipate
in the Council's Housing Service decision-making processes

6% 93%,

7% 87% 85%
35% . 81% A So%
2015 2014 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024
(n=512) (n=523) (n=523) (n=513) (n=511) (n=511) (n=512) (=511}  [n=1186)
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Analysis of satisfaction levels with opportunities to participate by key demographics reveals
that satisfaction is not significantly different across most demographic factors. We see the
greatest difference by age where those aged 65+ were more likely to be positive about the
opportunities to participate (91%) than those aged 35-54 (85%) and those aged 16-34 (86%).

Overall satisfaction does not vary significantly by length of tenancy or household composition.

Q8 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the opportunities
given to you to parlicipate in the Council’s Housing Services
decision making processes?

B % Satisfied % Meither/ nor  B% Dissotisfied

1634 n=154) SR -~ I
3554 n=3c3) ISR 5% &

LA
< 5564 (n=247) [ 7%
65+ (n=3¢¢) [, 75
o 5 Sngle odutt (n=560] I o
) Two or more aduts (r=222) | 11
£ 8 Households with chidren under 14 GEcec o BAES 3

Less han 3years (n=223 [N 1% &
Between 3and 10yeors (n=251) |GG 0% I
More than 10ysars in=712) |G 55 7

Lenath of
tenancy
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Tenants who were not satisfied with the opportunities given to them to participate in their

landlord’s decision-making processes were then asked to explain why this was. Tenants were
most likely to say this was due to being unaware of or not having enough information about
the opportunities available (38%), followed by not being sure or not knowing why they were
not satisfied (20%) or simply that they were not interested (18%). These comments were more
likely to be made by those that stated they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied than those

who were dissatisfied with the opportunities to participate in decision making.

2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2024
Base: Not satisfied with participation _ _ _ _ _ _ _
opportunities n=100 | n=22 n=67 n=64 | n=35 n=108 | n=144
Don't knpw much qbgu’r it/ what opportgmhes 14% 68% 43% 36% 60% 44% 38%
are available/ don't inform us of anything
Not interested 18% - 24% | 22% - 7% 18%
Don't get opportunities to participate 29% 18% 5% 19% 6% 28% 6%
Noft sure/ don't know 16% - 10% 14% 20% 6% 20%
No lpc?lnT - don't do what They say they will/ 1% 14% 16% 9% 1% 14% 15%
don'tlisten/ poor communication/ follow up
Not able to participate due to ill health/ old
age/ housebound 4% 5% ) 3% 3% ) 2%
Other 8% 18% 2% - - 1% 1%

4.6 Satisfaction with Housing Services listening to views and acting upon them (

Q10)

A new question was intfroduced in the 2021 survey, which asked tenants how satisfied or

dissatisfied they were with how the Council’'s Housing Service listens to their views and a
upon them in the monitoring and development of services. Just under two thirds of

cts

respondentsin 2024 (64%) were very or fairly satisfied in this respect, compared to 20% who
were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 17% who were very or fairly dissatisfied. Overall

satisfaction has seen a decrease from 74% in 2021 and 68% in 2022.

Q10 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you that Housing Services listens to
your views and acts upon them in the monitoring and development of

services?
mvery safisfied Fairly satisfied Meither/ nor  mFarly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied
s | s = = i
S = - -
cnom = = [ [l
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Analysis by key demographics reveals respondents who were aged 65 and over were most
likely to be satisfied in this respect (72%), as were households with 2 or more adults (67%) and
those who had lived in their home for less than 3 years (66%).

Q10 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you that Housing Services
listens to your views and acts uponthem in the monitoring and
development of services?

B % Safisfied % Meither/ nor B % Dissatisfied

1634 n=154) [ =

v 3554 n=33) [ =

< sse4 n=247) [ 25%

ss+ n=3¢¢) [N 7=

05 single adut (n=550) | 225

EE Tweo or more adults (n=323) _ 17% -

EE Households with children under 16 (n=303) || N ==

5 = Less than 3years (n=223 |G 5%
P

?E Between 3and 10vears (n=251) [N = R

-7 Meore than 10 years (n=712) _ 20% -

26



5. THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF YOUR HOME

5.1 Awareness of responsibilities for the home (Q11)

The vast majority of tenants were aware of their own responsibilities as a tenant in relation to
the maintenance of their home (95%) and the Council’s responsibilities in relation to the
maintenance of theirhome (90%). The proportion of tenants aware of their own responsibilities
as a tenant has decreased from 98% in 2021 to 93% in 2022 but has now risen slightly to 95% in
2024.

Q11 Are you aware of....7

B The Council'sresponsibilities in relation fo the maintenance of your home

Y our own responsibilities as a tenant in relation o the maintenance of your home

98% 97 7 78%
iI iI I I 9 I Q%i
2015 (n=512) 2016 (n=529) 2017 (n=523) 2018 (n=513} 2019 (n=511) 2020 (n=511) 2021 [n=512) 2022 [n=511} 2024

[n=1186)
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52

Satisfaction when dealing with repairs (Q12)

All tenants surveyed were asked about their satisfaction with the way the housing service deal
with repairs, 65% were very or fairly satisfied in thisrespect, compared to 11% who were neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied and 24% who were very or fairly dissatisfied.

Q12 Generally, how salisfied are you with the way the Council’s
Housing Service deals with repairs?

mvery saftsfied = Fairly satisfied Meither/ nor  ® Farly satsfied ®Very dissatisfied
2015 (n-s12) | sz
2016 (n-s25) - | W=
2017 (n=523) |G 7%
2016 (n=s 1) | = & e
2019 (v=s11) - | S
2020 n=s11) | W I =
2021 (n=512) |G ssE L s ot
022 (nes11) | I
024 (n=n1co) | S i

NB percentagesreferred to in text as combined satisfaction or dissatisfaction differ from the sum of percentages in the chart due
to rounding.

Satisfaction with the repairs service has seen a downward trend from the 83% reported in 2019
to77%in 2020, 1o 71%in 2021 and to 65% in 2022. This has remained consistent in 2024 at 65%.

Proportion of respondents very or fairly satisfied with the repairs service
provided by the Council's Housing Services

83%
ToF 81%
73% 7%

2015 2014 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024
(=512  (n=529) [n=523) [n=513] (n=511)  (n=511)  [n=512)  (n=511)  (n=1184)
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53 Suggestions for improvement to the repairs service (Q13)

Respondents who were not satisfied with the way the Housing Service deals with repairs and
maintenance were asked if they had any suggestions for improvement. Where a suggestion

was provided, this was most likely to be in relation to quicker timescales to start and complete
repairs (59%) and improvements to customer service (17%) and improving quality of

workmanship/ complete on first visit (16%).

2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2024
Base: All respondents n=516 [ n=294 | n=225 | n=229 | n=190 | n=246 | n=413
Nothing/ none 47% | 61% | 69% | 62% | 52% | 50% 7%
Quicker time to start/ complete repairs 12% 17% 9% 14% | 14% | 21% | 59%
Improve the quality of workmanship/ complete
on first visit 6% 12% 6% 9% 10% 9% 16%
Better appointment system e.g. fradesman
turning up on time/ telephone if late/ specific 6% 1% 2% 6% 3% 2% 4%
time slots
Improve customer service e.qg. staff more helpful
when reporting repair/ listen to what we say/ 1% 6% 4% 4% 10% | 11% | 17%
return phone calls
Better qommumco’non between departments 3% 1% A 4% % 2% 3%
e.g. office staff and tradesmen
Other 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 0%
Tradesmen to clean up mess/ be more friendly/
better attitude 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Replace rather than repair e.g. new windows - - - 2% 4% 0% 2%
Happy with the repair service 2% 7% 3% 2% 3% 5%
Follow up on work completed/ keep us informed 2% 0% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1%
about progress
Don't know 23% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4%
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54 Quality of the home (Q14/15)

The majority of respondents (78%) were very or fairly satisfied with the quality of their home
compared to 9% who were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 13% who were either very or
fairly dissatisfied.

Q14 Overall, how satisfied or dissalisfied are you with the quality
of your home?

mvery satsfied = Fairly safisfied Meither/ nor mFaily dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

2015 (n=s12) - | i e
2016 (n=529) [N am e
2017 (n=s2) | i R
201 (n=s13) | S i R
o1 (r=s11) S SE I SR
2020 (nes11) - | S e
2021 (n=s12) R R
2022 (n=s11) | S Ao
2024 (v=11c¢) [

Overall satisfaction with the quality of the home has not changed significantly since 2022 when
79% of respondents were satisfied with the quality of their home. However, satisfaction in this
respect has been decreasing since 2019 (88%).

Q14 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality
of your home?

88% 88%
0% 86% 29%

80% 79% TEE,
EhV\__—./’NM

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024
(=512 (n=529) (n=523) ([n=513) ([n=511) [n=511) [n=512) [n=511) (n=1186)
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Further analysis by key demographics reveals the following:
B Oldertenantsaged 65 and over were most satisfied with the quality of theirhome (88%),
while tenants aged 16-34 were least satisfied (65%).

B Tenantswholivedin a household with one adult (81%) or two or more adults (80%) were
more likely to be satisfied with the quality of the home than tenants who lived in a
household with children (69%).

B Those that had lived in their home for more than 10 years were most satisfied with the
quality of their home (82%).

Q14 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality
of your home?

B % Satisfied % MNeither/ nor B % Dissatified

1634 n=154 SR ==

3554 (n=3z3) [N =

ss-64 (n=247) [ =

s =2 I - B

Sngis cak (n=s¢0) S =

Two or more adubts (n=323) _ % -
Households with children under 16 (n=303) [N =
Lessthan 3yeon (=229 [ 5

Between 2and 10vears (n=251) || N o=

More than 10years (n=712 [ EEECE R =7

Age

Househaold
Composition

Length of
tenancy
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Analysis by area reveals varying degrees of satisfaction with the quality of the home. Those
who lived in Campsie Glen (100%, 3 tenants) and Balmore (100%, 1 tenant) were most satisfied
whereas tenantswho lived in Torrance (71%) and Milngavie (73%) were least satisfied. Due to
very low base numbers, the results of this analysis should be treated with caution.

Q14 Overall, how satisfied or dissalisfied are you with the quality of
your home? by town

B % satisfied % neither/ nor B % dissatisfied

Campse Glen (1=3 I
saimors (=]

Niion Of Campsie (n=s¢| G 7 N
waterside (n=27) R - I
Lernoxtown (n=123) I N
sihopbriggs (n=17+) I 57 I
Twechor (n=¢0) I 7 R
searscen (n=71] S A
Kikintiloch (n=295) | 5 N
Lerzie (n=sc) I 5 R

vingavie (n=17¢) I 55 I
Torance (n=2¢) 2%

Tenantswho stated they were not satisfied with the quality of their home were then asked to
explain why they felt this way. Tenants were most likely to say this was due to their home
requiring upgrades and improvement (37%), that their home has outstanding repairs (38%).

Home requires upgrades/ improvements e.g.
windows/ bathroom/ kitchen

34% | 73% | 43% | 45% | 55% | 66% | 37%

rPY:gSIISms with dampness/ condensation/ 15% 19% 8% 3% 5% 5% %

Home in poor state of repair/ repairs required | 46% 9% 38% | 19% | 33% | 32% | 38%

Appearance of outside building e.g. painted/
roughcasting 6% 9% 5% 15% 5% 9% 3%

Poor heating/ boiler system 1% 15% 2% 14% 14% 6% 3%
Outside maintenance required e.g. roof/ 15% 13% 7% 8% 7% 16% 3%
garden/ gutters

Other 12% 9% 3% 8% 4% 7% 4%

Issues with improvements e.g. new windows ) ) )
are draughty/ no soundproofing 77 8% 3% 2%
Maintenance of communal areas e.g. close 3% 1% . 2%
painting
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55 Satisfaction with aspects of the home (Q16)

Allrespondentswere then asked how satisfied or dissatisfied they were with various aspects of
their home. Satisfaction was high, ranging from 74% with regards to the kitchen and external
appearance of the building to 85% with regards to the heating system.

Q16 How satlisfied are you with the following aspects of your home?

B % Satisfied % Meither/ nor B % Dissatisfied

The kitchen

| I

7%

=

The bathroom

&%

Heating system

g |

Windows

General condition of your
property overall

lil
el

BExternal appearance of the
building

#

Satisfaction levels with regards to all aspects of the home have not changed significantly since
the 2022 survey.

Heating System 1% | 89% | 92% | 89% | 88% | 86% | 85%
General conditfion of your property overall | 88% | 84% | 85% | 88% | 82% | 82% | 81%
The Kitchen 84% | 81% | 76% | 75% | 76% | 74% 73%
The Bathroom 83% | 80% | 72% | 81% | 73% | 76% 78%
External appearance of the building 82% | 83% | 72% | 76% | 76% | 75% 73%
Windows 79% | 85% | 80% | 82% | 80% | 77% 75%
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6. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT

6.1 Satisfaction with contribution to the management of the neighbourhood (Q17/18)

Justunder8in 10 tenants (78%) were very or fairly satisfied with the Council’s Housing Services
contribution to the management of the neighbourhood they live in. This is compared to 9%
who were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 13% who were very or fairly dissaftisfied.

Q14 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality
of your home?

mvery satsfied = Fairly satisfied MNetther/ nor mFairly dissatisfied  ®Very dissatisfied

2015 (nes12) i
2016 oes25)
2017 (nes22) | i S
2016 (r=s12) | ik N
o oesn1) S R
o0 (oes 1) | e R
20 (res12) |
02 oot R o
202 o166 S

The proportion of tenants very or fairly satisfied with their landlord’s contribution to the
management of the neighbourhood they live in has fluctuated marginally over recent years,
with satisfaction being highest in 2019 (88%) and lowest in 2015 (69%).

Q14 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality
of your home?

88% 85% BAT,
80% 82% 79% 78%

0%
6W ‘ e ————

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024
(n=512)  [n=529) [n=523] [n=513) [n=511) [n=511) [n=512) [n=511) ([n=1186)
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Analysis by key demographics shows:
B Respondents who have been a tenant for between more than 10 years were slightly
more likely to be satisfied in thisrespect (75%) than tenants who have held their tenancy
for less than 3 years (70%).

B Olderrespondents aged 65+ were most likely to be satisfied with contribution to the
management of the neighbourhood (78%) and those aged 16-34 were less satisfied
(68%).

B There were not significant differences noted by household composition.

Q19 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the
Council’s Housing Services contribution to the management of
the neighbourhood you live in?

B % Satsfied % Meither nor B % Dissotisfied

1634 n=154) [ <%

3554 (n=33) [ 2=

sso4 (n=24) [ % I

65+ (n=3s6) [N -+

singie adutt (n=560] [ R 127 I

Two or more adults (n=3Z23) _ 11% -
Househalds with children under 16 (n=302) [ NGEE =
Less than 3ysars (n=223 [ MR 5%

Between 2and 10vears (n=251) [N =

Mere than 10vears (=712 [N =

Ane

Househaold
Composition

Length of
tenancy
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Analysis by area reveals varying degrees of satisfaction with the Council’'s Housing Services
conftribution to the management of the neighbourhood. As can be seen from the chart below,
the majority of tenantsin each area were very or fairly satisfied in this respect, with satisfaction
levelsranging from 69% for those living in Lennoxtown to 100% of tenants livingin Campsie Glen
and Torrance.

Due to very low base numbers for certain areas, the results of this analysis should be treated
with caution.

Q17 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the
Council's Housing Services contribution to the management of
the neighbourhood you live in? by town

m % satisfied % neither satisfied nor dissatisfied B % dissatisfied

Campsie Glen n=3}

Terance (n=2¢)

Bishopbriggs (n=174)

irkinfiloch (n=39¢] | NS =7 I

Twechar (n=so]
viingavie (n=17s] [ i
watersice (n=>) I 5

Milton of Campsie (n=5¢ [ NN 2=
searsden (n=71) [ M 7=

Lenzie (n=ss) | %%

Balmore [n=1) 15% _

Lennoxtown (n=123) NI < I
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The most common reasons given for not being satisfied with the Council’s Housing Service’s
conftributionto the management of the neighbourhood were tenants stating the Council do
nothing in the area (25%), followed by poor landscape maintenance (17%) and regarding
issues with communal spaces e.g. stairwell/ bin areas (11%).

2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2024
Base: Not satisfied with management of the | _ _ _ _ _ _ _
neighbourhood n=83 n=71 n=71 n=114 [ n=90 | n=105 | n=314
The Council don't do anything/ don'tsee | oo | 14 | 219 | 25% | 21% | 33% | 25%
anything getting done/ no visibility
Litter/ rubbish issues/ area is dirty/ rundown 10% 17% 7% 14% 18% 14% 8%
Anti-social behaviour issues 21% 23% 22% 13% 14% 1% 19%
Road / pavements e.g. not gritted in icy 4% 7% 9% 1% 7% 7% 3%
weather / oo many potholes
Poo.r landscape maintenance e.g. grass 16% 13% 23% 9% 20% 0% 17%
cutting/ bushes/ hedges
Exterior Iqok/ appearance of proper’rles e.g. 5% 6% 6% 9% 18% 7% 3%
need painted/ cleaned/ fences fixed
Other 1% 14% 14% 8% 8% 1% 1%
Problem with dog fouling 5% 1% 10% 7% 2% 4% 7%
Gardens are unkept/ neighbours don't look ) ) } 5% 9% 1% 5%
after property
Don't know/ No comment - - - 4% - - 9%
Bin issues e.g. Not emptied / Need more /
Left on street ) 3% ] 3% i 1% 7%
Need to vet fenants - 14% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1%
Issues with communal spaces e.g. stairwell/
bin areas - - - 2% 6% 10% 1%
Problems with parking 7% 3% 7% 1% 1% 2% 2%
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6.2 Satisfaction with the way the Council’'s Housing Services deals with anti-social
behaviour (Q19-22)

All respondents were asked how satisfied they were with the way the Council’s Housing
Services deals with anti-social behaviour. As can be seen from the chart below, just over a half
of tenants answered don’t know (54%), while 31% were very or fairly satisfied, 7% were neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied, 8% were very or fairly dissatisfied.

Analysis of tenants who provided an answer (e.g. excluding those who answered ‘don’t
know') shows that 67% were very or fairly satisfied, 16% were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
and 18% were very or fairly dissatisfied.

Q19 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council's
Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour?

Encluding 'don't know'  mExcluding 'don't know!'

54%

39, 35%

15% 16% 16% 1%
N O - T =
- —— |

Very Safisfied  Fairly Satfisfied  MNeither/ MNor  Fairly Dissafisfied Very Dissatisfied  Don't know

Compared to 2022, the overall proportion of tenants who had an opinion on the way the
Council’'s Housing Service deals with anti-social behaviour has not changed, remaining at 67%
satisfied.

Q19 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council's
Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? (excluding Don't

know)
mery satisfied ®Fairly satisfied = Methersatisfied nor dissatisfied ® Fairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

2021
(n=22%)

2022

(n=328) e

2024
(n=550}
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Just over 1 in 10 respondents (14%) had experienced anti-social behaviour on their estate
during the last 12 months. This has not changed from 2022 when 14% of respondents had
experienced anti-social behaviour on their estate in the last 12 months.

Of these respondents, 70% reported this anfi-social behaviour to the Council. Thisis an increase
compared to 2022 when 64% who had experienced anti-social behaviour reported this to the
Council.

@22 Have you experienced any anfi-social @23 Did you report this anfi-social
behaviour on your estate during the last 12 behaviourto the Council?
meonths?

mYes mfas

m Mo LN ]

Ascan be seen below, 36% of tenants who had experienced anti-social behaviour within the
last 12 months were very or fairly dissatisfied with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals
with anti-social behaviour, compared to 78% of tenants who did not experience anti-social
behaviour. Please note that those who stated ‘don’t know' have been excluded from this
analysis as a significant number of those who had not experienced anti-social behaviour
stated don’t know.

Q20 Have you | Yes 8% | 28% 15% 19% 30% .
experienced any anti- | (n=144)

social behaviour on

your estate during the | No _
last 12 monthse (n=40) 4% 37% 16% 3% 4%
(excluding don't know)

Just over a third of tenants (34%) who reported an incident of anti-social behaviour to the
Council’'s Housing Services were very or fairly satisfied with how Housing Service’s deals with
anti-social behaviour, compared to 42% of tenants who did not report this. Again, don’t know
responses have been excluded from this analysis.

Q21 Did you report this | Yes )
anti-social behaviour | (n=106) 8% 26% 15% 20% 33%

to the Council?

(excloding dont know] | N© (=381 | 1% 32% 18% 18% 21% -
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Respondents who reported anti-social behaviour to the Council during the last 12 months were
asked how satisfied they were with the way the Council dealt with their report of anti-social
behaviour. Overall, 29% were very or fairly satisfied with the way in which the Council dealt
with their report, 7% were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 55% were very or fairly
dissatisfied. Overall satisfaction was 23% in 2021 and 24% in 2022 therefore there is an
improving picture of satisfaction with the way the Council is dealing with specific anti-social
behaviour complaints.

Q22 How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the way in which the
Council dealt with your report of anti-social behaviour?

mvery satisfied ®Fairly satisfied = MNether satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

2021
(m=43) - = _

One third of tenants (33% or 37 tenants) who reported anti-socialbehaviour stated the actions
of the Council contributed to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour, while 67%
(77 tenants) said it did not. This is exactly the same as in 2022 when 33% of respondents who
had reported anti-socialbehaviour to the Council said the actions of the Council contributed
to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour.

The table below shows that just 9% of tenants who stated the Council’'s contribution did not
lead to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour were satisfied with how the
Council dealt with theirreport. Conversely, where tenants had seen a reduction in the
incidence of anti-social behaviour they were more likely to be satisfied with the way the
Council dealt with their report of anti-social behaviour (71%).

Q23 Did the action of the Council
confribution to a reduction in the | (n=37) 30% A% 14% 1% 5%
incidence of anti-social No

| behaviourg (n=77) 1% 8% 18% 2% 46%
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Tenants who reported anti-social behaviour to the Council’'s Housing Services were asked to
provide further feedback on the way their complaint was dealt with and how the situation has
changed. Tenants were most likely to say that the Council did not do anything/ did not help
(47%).

Base: All who reported ASB, n=114 No. %

The Council didn't do anything/ did not help 54 47%
The Council resolved the issue 24 21%
The issue is ongoing 10 9%
Other 10 9%
| had to get the police involved 9 8%
The Council intervened but the issue is not resolved / 6%
The problem was resolved between neighbours/ itself 1 1%
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7. RENT AND VALUE FOR MONEY

7.1 Value for money (Q25/26)

Just under over three quarters of tenants (76%) said that the rent for their property represents
very or fairly good value for money, compared to 14% who felt it represented neither good nor
poor value and 10% who felt it represented very or fairly poor value for money.

Q25 Taking into accountthe accommoddtion and services East
Dunbkartonshire Council's Housing Services provides, do you think your
rent for this property represents good or poor valuefor money?

B \Very good B Fairly good Meither/ nor B Fairly poor m\ery poor
2015 (n=512) | RN e T es . Rl
016 (r=s2) S
2017 (ns22) | G i
20 r=s1) R G
2o r=s11) - S E e
o0 o=s11) [
2021 (nes12) | S v
2022 =s11) | i
202¢ (r=11c | RS i

As can be seen from the chart below, the proportion of tenants who think the rent for their
property represents very or fairly good value for money has decreased marginally year on year
since 2020 when 82% of tenants said they felt their rent represented good value for money.

Proportion of tenants who think the rent for their property
represents very or fairly good value for money

82% 81% 85% 82% 82% 81% 700, %

?fT_‘-—P'-.._ . —— — - = -

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024
(n=512)  [n=529) ([n=523) (n=513) (n=511) [n=511) [n=512) [n=511) [n=118&)

42



Analysis by key demographics reveals the following:
B Asage increases, the proportion of tenants who feel theirrent represents good value for
money increases, from 73% of tenants aged 16-34 to 81% of tenants aged 65 and over,

B Households with children were least likely to be positive with respect to their view of
value for money (71%).

B There were only marginal differences noted withrespect to value formoney and length
of tenancy.

Q25 Taking into account the accommodation and services East
Dunbartonshire Council's Housing Services provides, do you think
your rent for this property represents good or poor value for
money?

% Good % Meither/ nor % Poor
1634 =154

3554 n=3ca) | 1o

ss64n=247) [N 5%

s =) S 5

single adut (=550 G 127

Two or more adulls (n=323) _ 18% -

Households with children under 16 in=203] [ NEEEE == B

Less than 3years (n=223) |G 137

Between 3and 10vears (n=251] [N ==

mere than 10vears (n=712) [N =

Age

Household
Composition

Length of
tenancy
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Further analysisreveals tenants who receive full housing benefit, or Universal Credit that covers
part rent (80%) were more likely to say their rent represents good value for money whereas
tenants who pay full rent (71%) were least likely to say their rent represents good value for
money.

Q25 Taking into account the accommodation and services East
Dunbartonshire Council's Housing Services provides, do you think
your rent for this property represents good or poor value for
money? by HB/ UC receipt

m % Good % Meither nor m% Poor

Yes, Ful housing benefit
[n=470)

g
k)

Yes, Universal Credit which
covers allrent [n=155)

¥

Yes, Partial housing benefit
(n=54)

Cover et oo R -

cowvers part rent [n=&0)

ey B
benefit [n=447)

Tenantswho said that theirrent did not represent good value for money were asked to explain
why thiswas. Tenants were most likely to say they felt the rent was too expensive or increases
too often (42%), orwhere they did not believe it was good value formoney due to the quality/
condition of their home (24%).

ey O oS RSP Goedvbeermoney. can Yo pieore

Too expensive/ keeps increasing 34% | 31% | 41% | 44% | 36% | 34% | 42%
Poor quality/ condition of home 13% | 50% | 13% | 27% | 35% | 18% | 24%
:\le?:’re%oe%d value for money/ poor service 1%l 122 | 14% | 20% | 34% | 327 | 1%
| receive full housing benefit 20% - 4% | 8% | 3% - 4%
Nothing gets done e.g. repairs/ maintenance | 9% | 14% | 13% | 6% | 6% | 19% | 13%
Don't know 12% | 10% | 10% | 6% | 4% 7% 8%
Itis fine/ ok - - - - - 7% 8%
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7.2 Housing benefit (Q27)

Just under half of tenants who responded (45%) were in receipt of housing benefit (40% full and
5% partial), 18% of tenants are in receipt of Universal Credit (13% that covers full rent and 5%
which covers part of the rent payment) and 38% of tenants do not receive housing benefit
and pay full rent. The proportion of tenants in receipt of full housing benefit has decreased
since 2022 (by 5 percentage poinfts).

Q27 Does your household currently receive housing benefit or universal

credit?
m2019 (n=511) m®2020 (=511} m2021 [n=512) 2022 (n=511) ®2024 [n=1184)
456%
273 3.395 4095 41%399@?%
13%
I I I % 4%10%11% 1% g 6% 7% 5z % o 6% 4 5% III
m=lll Eesre wiecas

Yes, Full housing Yes, Universal Credit  Yes, Partial housing  Yes, Universal Credit Don'treceive

benefi which covers all of benefi which covers part of  housing benefit

my rent my rent
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7.3 Affordability of rent payments (Q28)

Tenantswho pay either full or partialrent payments were asked how easy they find it to afford
theirrent payments. Half of tenants (50%) said they find their rent payments very or fairly easy
to afford, compared to 40% who find them just about affordable and 10% who find them very
or fairly difficult to afford.

Q28 How easy do you find it to afford your rent paymenits for this
property?
mVery easy to afford ® Fairly easy to afford » Just about affordable
B Fairky difficult to afford B Very difficult o offord

2015 [n=210}
2016 [n=212}
2017 [n=213}
2018 [n=275}
2019 [n=321}
2020 [n=254}
2021 [n=317}
2022 [n=317}

2024 [n=716}

Baose: Al who make fullor partialrent payments

NB percentagesreferred to in text as combined satisfaction or dissatisfaction differ from the sum of percentages in the chart due
to rounding.

Ascan be seen below, the proportion of respondents who found rent payments easy to afford
has decreased from 64% in 2020 to 60% in 2021, 57% in 2022 and again to 50% in 2024.

Proportion of tenants who find their rent payments very or fairly
easy to afford

56%
A5 53% S0%

2015 2014 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2024
(F=310) [n=312) ([n=313) [n=275) ([n=321) ([n=254] (n=317) (n=317) (n=714)
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The results to this question do not vary significantly by age, however, analysis by household
composition shows that single adult households (48%) and households with children (49%) were
slightly less likely to state theirrent was easy to afford than households with two or more adults
(52%.

Analysis by length of fenancy shows that tenants who have had their tenancy for less than

three years were less likely to feel theirrent was easy to afford (43%) than those who had their
tenancy for a greater length of time.

Q28 How easy do you find it to afford your rent paymenits for this

property?
B % Easy % Meither/ nor B R Difficult
tez4m=111) | 40% %
. 3554 n=2¢7) R 0w
« 5564 n=1.) | o
s+ n=1¢o) | o
15 Sl odut (n=272) s
[ =
=
s Twe ormers oduts (1=217) G 7w
a
Q
T 5 Households with children under 16 in=22¢) [N 43% 8%
5 ess than 3years (n=148) 44% 13%
55 setween 3and 10years n=15¢) | 4%
c
T U
s More than 10years (n=<12) G255

4

~



8. OTHER COMMENTS

8.1 Other comments about the landlord and its services (Q33)

Finally, tenants were asked if they had any further comments about their landlord and the

services provided. Almost three quarters of tenants (74%) did not provide any further comment.
Where a comment was provided, this was most likely to be tenants expressing that they were
happy with their landlord and the services provided (5%).

expensive to run

2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2024
Base: All respondents n=523 | Nn=513 | n=511 | n=511 | n=512 [ n=511 | N=1186
No other comments 72% 59% 72% 67% 68% 68% 74%
Happy with everything/ service 6% 19% 6% 1% 1% 1% 5%
Homes require upgrades/ improvements
e.g. windows/ bathroom/ kitchen 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Improve customer service e.g. staff more 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4%
helpful/ return phone calls ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Improve repairs service e.g. time for
completion/ starting job/ quality of 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3%
workmanship
Improve maintenance of properties e.g.
roofs/ gutters/ roughcasting/ close 2% 5% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2%
cleaning
Communicate more with tenants/ listen to
their Views 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 2%
Rent too high/ difficult o afford 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Improve communal services e.g. grass ) } } _ _ } 2%
cutting/ close cleaning °
Other 10% 5% 3% 6% 2% 2% 1%
Poor quality of home e.g. dampness 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1%
Deal with anti-social behaviour - - - 1% 2% 2% 1%
Help tenants with gardens/ decorating - - - 1% 1% 0% 1%
Roads/ pavements need fixed/ gritted in 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
the winter ° ° ° ? ° ° °
Need new heating/ boiler system/ too 1% _ 0% 0% _ ) 0%
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9. HOUSEHOLD INFORMATION

9.1 Length of tenancy (Q30)

Almost onein five respondents (19%) have been a tenant of the Council for less than 3 years,
18% for between 3 and 10 years and 60% for more than 10 years.

Q30 How long have you been a tenant of the Council?

60%
%, 17% a% 13%
— A — .
Less thana year EBetween lond 3 Behween3and 5 Between 5 and 10 More than 10 years
years years years

9.2 Age and Gender (Q31/32)

In ferms of the age profile of respondents, 13% were aged 16-34, 32% between 35-54, 21%
between 55-64 and 31% were aged 65 and over.

16-24 28 2%

25-34 126 1%
35-44 203 17%
A45-54 180 15%
55-59 113 10%
60-64 134 11%
65-74 205 17%
75+ 161 14%
Prefer not to say 36 3%

Respondents were more likely to be female (654) than male (36%).

Male 423 36%
Female 762 64%
In another way 1 0%
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9.3 Household composition (Q33)

In terms of household composition, just under half of tenants (47%) lived in a single adult
household, 20% in a household of two adults, 7% in a household of three of more adults, 14%
were one-parent families and 7% were two-parent families.

Base: All respondents, n=1186 No. %

One adult under 60 57 22%
One adult aged 60 or over 149 26%
Two adults both under 60 39 6%
Two adults both over 60 46 9%
Two adults, af least one 60 or over 26 5%
Three or more adults, 16 or over 31 7%
1 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 63 14%
2 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 21 7%
Other 19 5%

50



Appendix 1

Survey Questionnaire
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OVERALL SATISFACTION

1. Taking everythinginto account, how sdtisfied or dissatisfied are you with the overall service provided
by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Service as your landlord?

Very satisfied ]
Fairly saftisfied 2 Go 1o Q3
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3
Fairly dissatisfied 4 Go to Q2
Very dissatisfied 5
Don't know/ No opinion 6 Go to Q3

2. Can you please explain why you said you were not satisfied with the overall landlord service
provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Services? [NB, IF TENANT RESPONDS DISCUSSING
SOMETHING OTHER THAN THE LANDLORD SERVICES E.G. BINS, LIGHTING, ROADS EXPLAIN THAT THE
SURVEY IS ABOUTTHE LANDLORD SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE COUNCIL I.E. THEIR HOME AND SERVICES
RELATING TO THEIR HOME - GO BACK TO Q1 AND ENSURE RESPONSE RELATES TO THE LANDLORD

SERVICE]

COMMUNICATION AND PARTICIAPTION

3. The Council's Housing Service use a range of methods to keep their tenants informed including
sending newsletters, letters and leaflets to tenants. Which of the following sources of information do
you use to obtain information about the Council’s housing services? [READ OUT LIST AND CODE ALL

THAT APPLY]

Letters

Email

Newsletters — Your Housing News

Meetings

Surveys

Welbsite

Go to Q4

Twitter

Facebook

QR Codes

Other (please specify)

S| 0| o] N|ov| »r| Ao o —

—_

Don’'t know

—_
J—

4. How good or poor do you feel the Council’s Housing Service is at keeping you informed about their

services and decisions?

Very good 1
Fairly good 2 Go to Q6
Neither good nor poor 3
Fairly poor 4 Go to Q5
Very poor 5

5. Canyou please explain why you said that you feel East Dunbartonshire Council's Housing Service
are not good at keeping you informed about their services and decisions? [PROBE FULLY]
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6. READ OUT - ROTATE ORDER

A) Are you aware of the following ways in which you could become involved in East Dunbartonshire
Council’s Housing Service to help improve their services?

B) Whether or not you have participated in these activities in the past, would you be interested in
participating in any of these in the future to help the Council improve their housing services?

a)aware| . b)
interested

Customer comment cards at community hubs 1 1
Online questionnaires through email and QR codes 2 2
Open Days and Exhibitions 3 3
Being on a list interested tenants 4 4
Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires 5 5
Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of 6 6
service
Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group 7 7 Go o Q7
Becoming a member of a Registered Tenants’ and Residents 5 8
Organisation
Being part of Tenant Scrutiny Group who carry out customer
led inspections to scrutinise a particular area of the housing 9 9
service
Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on 10 10
rents and local housing strategy
None 11 11

7. [ASK ALL] What, if anything, stops you participating more with the Council's Housing Service?

Childcare commitments

Work commitments

Health / disability issues

Not interested

Don't think | have anything to conftribute

Lack confidence in speaking up

N|oc[| BD(WIN|=—

Don't understand enough about the work of the Council’'s housing Go to Q8

services

[o -]

Not aware of any meetings/ opportunities to participate

~0

Transport issues

Other - please specify 10

Nothing- | already participate 11

8. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the opportunities given to you to pariicipate in the Council’s
Housing Services decision making processes?

Very satisfied 1

Fairly satisfied 2 Go 1o QIO
Neither satisfied nor dissaftisfied 3

Fairly dissatisfied 4 Go to Q9
Very dissatisfied 5
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9. You said you are not satisfied with the opportunities given to you to participate in the Council’s
Housing Services decision making processes. Can you explain why you said that?

10. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you that Housing Services listens to your views and acts upon them in
the monitoring and development of services?

Very satisfied ]
Fairly saftisfied 2
Neither satisfied nor dissafisfied 3
Fairly dissatisfied 4
Very dissatisfied 5
THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF YOUR HOME
11. Are you aware of.....?
Yes No
The Council'sresponsibilities in relation to the maintenance of your home 1 2
Your own responsibilities as a tenant in relation to the maintenance of your 1 2
home

12. Generally, how satisfied are you with the way the Council's Housing Service deals with repairs?

Very satisfied 1
Fairly satisfied 2 Go to Q14
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3
Fairly dissafisfied 4 Go to Q13
Very dissatisfied 5

13. What, if anything, improve the way the Council's Housing Service deals with repairs?

14. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality of your home?

Very satisfied ]
Fairly saftisfied 2 Goto Q16
Neither satisfied nor dissaftisfied 3
Fairly dissafisfied 4 Go to Q15
Very dissatisfied 5

15. You said you were not sdtisfied with the overall quality of your home. Canyou please explain why?
[PROBE FULLY]
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16. How satisfied are you with the following aspects of your home?

Very Fairly [Neither / Fairly Very
Satisfied | Satisfied Nor [Dissatisfied|Dissatisfied
The kitchen 1 2 3 4 )
The bathroom 1 2 3 4 5
Heating system 1 2 3 4 5
Windows 1 2 3 4 )
General condition of your property overall 1 2 3 4 5
External appearance of the building 1 2 3 4 5

NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT

Read: | would now like to ask you some questions about services provided by housing in maintaining the
local neighbourhood. This refers to the block, close, and immediate surrounding area where you live
and to the housing service’s management of things like bin stores, anti-social behaviour within their
properties and communal areas, as opposed to the wider duties of Councils as a whole such as street

cleaning, road maintenance and bin collection:

17. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Council’'s Housing Services contribution to the
management of the neighbourhood you live in? [Neighbourhood is the area which the landlord has

defined as having responsibility for]

Very satisfied 1
Fairly satisfied 2 Go to Q1Y
Neither satisfied nor dissaftisfied 3
Fairly dissatisfied 4 Go to Q18
Very dissatisfied 5

18. You said you were not satisfied with the Council’'s Housing Service's contribution to the
management of the neighbourhood you live in. Can you please explain why? [PROBE FULLY]

19. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council's Housing Services deals with anti

social behaviour?

Very satisfied 1
Fairly satisfied 2
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3
Fairly dissafisfied 4
Very dissatisfied 5
Don't know 6
20. Have you experienced any anti-social behaviour on your estate during the last 12 months?
Yes 1 Go to Q21
No 2 Go to Q25
21. Did you report this anti-social behaviour to the Council?
Yes 1 Go to Q22
No 2 Go to Q25
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22. How satisfied or dissafisfied were you with the way in which the Council dealt with your report of anti-
social behaviour?
Very satisfied
Fairly saftisfied
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Fairly dissaftisfied
Very dissatisfied

Q| A W[N] —

23. Did the action of the Council contribute to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour?
Yes 1
No 2

24. Can you provide any further feedback on the way your anti-social behaviour complaint was dealt
with and how the situation has changed?

RENT AND VALUE FOR MONEY

25. Taking into account the accommodation and services East Dunbartonshire Council's Housing
Services provides, do you think your rentfor this property represents good or poor value for money?

Very good 1
Fairly good 2 Go to Q27
Neither good nor poor 3
Fairly poor 4 Go to Q26
Very poor 5

26. You said you felt that your rent does notrepresent good value for money, can you please explain
why?

27. Does your household currently receive housing benefit or universal credit?
Yes, Full housing benefit
Yes, Universal Credit which covers all of my rent
Yes, Partial housing benefit
Yes, Universal Credit which covers part of my rent
Don’'t receive housing benefit of Universal Credit

Go to Q29

Go to Q28

O M| WIN]—

28. How easy do you find it to afford your rent payments for this property?

Very easy to afford

Fairly easy to afford

Just about affordable Go to Q29

Fairly difficult to afford

A [WIN|—

Very difficult to afford

29. Do you have any other comments you wish to make about your landlord and its services?
[INTERVIEWER: RECORD FULLY]
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HOUSEHOLD INFORMATION

Finally, I'd like to ask you some questions about your household. This information is strictly confidential
and will not be passed onto your landlord with any reference to your address or name. This information
is only used to create an overall picture of the type of tenants housed by the Council.

30. How long have you been a tenant of the Council?
Less than a year
Between 1 and 3 years
Between 3 and 5 years
Between 5 and 10 years
More than 10 years

g |WIN]|—

31. SHOWCARD Which age band best describes you?

16-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-59
60-64
65-74
75+

O N|ON | A W[IN[—

32. What is your sex?
Male ]
Female 2

33. How would you describe the composition of your household?
One adult under 60
One adult aged 60 or over
Two adults both under 60
Two adults both over 60
Two adults, at least one 60 or over
Three or more adults, 16 or over
1 parent family with children at least 1T under 16
2 parent family with children at least 1 under 16

O O NN AN —

Other (please specify)

e Thank you very much for completing the questionnaire.

e Would you like to find out more about Research Resource, the interviewing process and
how we use your data?
[INTERVIEWER: IF YES] You can visit our website which has our Privacy Notice on it. Our
web address is www.researchresource.co.uk and you will find our privacy notice at the
bottom of this page.
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ﬁ researchresource

TECHNICAL REPORT SHEET — QUANTITATIVE RESEARCH

P1398

East Dunbartonshire Council Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2024

The aim of the survey was to seek tenants’ views on the services that East
Dunbartonshire Council's Housing Service provides and how well it performs
these services and to help identify areas where the service can be
improved. Specifically the research will provide customers views on the
following:

Overall satisfaction

The quality of information provided

Quality of accommodation

Contribution to the neighbourhood

How the Council deals with anti-social behaviour

Tenant involvement/ opportunities for participation

B Value for money.

Tenants of East Dunbartonshire Council

Database was provided by East Dunbartonshire Council containing 3,675
tenants with name, address and telephone number, where available.

Tenant interviews were spread across geographical areas to ensure
coverage of all stock types.

All tenants where a telephone number was provided were in scope for the
research

The aim was to achieve 1,340 interviews.

A total of 1,186 tenant interviews were achieved.

This is lower than the target level of achievement due to incorrect telephone
numbers, lack of availability of telephone numbers, declines to participate
and non contact, where despite multiple calls on different days of the week
and different times of day the tenant did not answer their phone.

Interviewing took place between 27t February and the 25th April 2024

Interviews were undertaken with the tenant or their partner by telephone. All
responses were recorded electronically on tablet, entered directly intfo our
SNAP survey software package.

32% (1186 interviews from a sample of 3675)

c. 10-15 mins

No

11 interviewers were working on this.

59



5% of telephone interviews were validated using remote listening.

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Data accurate overadll to +/-2.4% for tenants based upon a 50% estimate at
the 95% confidence level

NB If publishing any results please ensure that any conclusions or data reported are adequately
supported by the data provided in this report.
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	1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
	 
	INTRODUCTION 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 East Dunbartonshire Council commissioned Research Resource to carry out a tenant satisfaction survey on their behalf. 

	◼
	◼
	 A total of 1,186 interviews were carried out with East Dunbartonshire Council tenants in order to assess satisfaction with the Council’s Housing Service and the services it provides. Interviews took place between the 27th February and the 25th April 2024.  1,186 interviews provide data accurate to +2.4%.  

	◼
	◼
	 Analysis of the participant profile shows that the survey sample is representative by geography. This provides robust and representative data upon which the Council can be confident about making decisions. 

	◼
	◼
	 This executive summary highlights the key findings from this programme of research. 


	 
	SCOTTISH HOUSING REGULATOR INDICATORS 
	The following table shows the results for the Scottish Housing Regulator indicators for East Dunbartonshire Council, compared to the Council’s previous tenant satisfaction surveys undertaken annually since 2015 through to 2022.  This latest survey was carried out in 2024.  All surveys have been carried out using a telephone survey methodology.  All surveys previously were carried out with c. 510 respondents. In 2024, a much larger number of interviews were carried.  The most recent survey, compared to previ
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 Overall satisfaction with the services provided by East Dunbartonshire Council continued to decrease, most recently falling from 76% satisfaction in 2022 to 71% in 2024.   This is lower than the Scottish Local Authority average for the Annual Return on the Charter 22/23 when 83% were satisfied overall. 

	◼
	◼
	 The proportion of tenants who were of the opinion the Council were good at keeping them informed has also decreased, from 83% in 2022 to 78% in 2024. This is just marginally below the Scottish Local Authority average of 81%. 

	◼
	◼
	 Satisfaction with opportunities to participate has increased from 79% in 2022 to 88% in 2024.  This is in line with what was reported in 2019 and 2020. This is significantly higher than the Scottish Local Authority average of 77%. 

	◼
	◼
	 Satisfaction with the quality of the home has not changed significantly, sitting at 78% in 2024 compared to 79% in 2022. this is also similar to 2017 and 2018 when 80% were satisfied with the quality of the home. This is just slightly lower than the Scottish Local Authority average of 82%. 

	◼
	◼
	 Satisfaction with East Dunbartonshire Council’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood decreased with 74% of respondents satisfied in 2024 compared to 79% in 2022. This is below the Scottish Local Authority average of 85%. 


	◼
	◼
	◼
	 The proportion of tenants who were of the opinion the rent for their property represents good value for money decreased slightly with 79% saying it was good value in 2022 compared to 76% in 2024.  This is below the Scottish Local Authority Average of 82%. 


	 
	Scottish Housing Regulator indicators 
	Scottish Housing Regulator indicators 
	Scottish Housing Regulator indicators 
	Scottish Housing Regulator indicators 
	Scottish Housing Regulator indicators 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 

	Scottish LA Average 22/23 
	Scottish LA Average 22/23 


	1 - Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the overall service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service? (% very/ fairly satisfied)  
	1 - Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the overall service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service? (% very/ fairly satisfied)  
	1 - Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the overall service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service? (% very/ fairly satisfied)  

	82% 
	82% 

	82% 
	82% 

	81% 
	81% 

	82% 
	82% 

	79% 
	79% 

	76% 
	76% 

	71% 
	71% 

	83% 
	83% 


	2 - How good or poor do you feel East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service is at keeping you informed about their services and decisions? (%very good/ fairly good) 
	2 - How good or poor do you feel East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service is at keeping you informed about their services and decisions? (%very good/ fairly good) 
	2 - How good or poor do you feel East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service is at keeping you informed about their services and decisions? (%very good/ fairly good) 

	82% 
	82% 

	92% 
	92% 

	84% 
	84% 

	87% 
	87% 

	89% 
	89% 

	83% 
	83% 

	78% 
	78% 

	81% 
	81% 


	5 - How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the opportunities given to you to participate in East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service’s decision making process?  (% very/ fairly satisfied)  
	5 - How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the opportunities given to you to participate in East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service’s decision making process?  (% very/ fairly satisfied)  
	5 - How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the opportunities given to you to participate in East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service’s decision making process?  (% very/ fairly satisfied)  

	81% 
	81% 

	96% 
	96% 

	87% 
	87% 

	87% 
	87% 

	93% 
	93% 

	79% 
	79% 

	88% 
	88% 

	77% 
	77% 


	7 - Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality of your home? (% very/ fairly satisfied) 
	7 - Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality of your home? (% very/ fairly satisfied) 
	7 - Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality of your home? (% very/ fairly satisfied) 

	80% 
	80% 

	80% 
	80% 

	88% 
	88% 

	86% 
	86% 

	82% 
	82% 

	79% 
	79% 

	78% 
	78% 

	82% 
	82% 


	13 - Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood you live in? 
	13 - Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood you live in? 
	13 - Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood you live in? 

	84% 
	84% 

	86% 
	86% 

	82% 
	82% 

	78% 
	78% 

	82% 
	82% 

	79% 
	79% 

	74% 
	74% 

	85% 
	85% 


	25 - Taking into account the accommodation and services East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service provides, to what extent do you think that the rent for this property represents good or poor value for money? Is it… (% very good value/ fairly good value)  
	25 - Taking into account the accommodation and services East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service provides, to what extent do you think that the rent for this property represents good or poor value for money? Is it… (% very good value/ fairly good value)  
	25 - Taking into account the accommodation and services East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service provides, to what extent do you think that the rent for this property represents good or poor value for money? Is it… (% very good value/ fairly good value)  

	81% 
	81% 

	85% 
	85% 

	82% 
	82% 

	82% 
	82% 

	81% 
	81% 

	79% 
	79% 

	76% 
	76% 

	82% 
	82% 




	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	KEY FINDINGS 
	The following points summarise the key findings to emerge from East Dunbartonshire Council’s Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2024:  
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 Just over 7 in 10 tenants (71%) were very or fairly satisfied with the overall service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Service as their landlord. 

	◼
	◼
	 Tenants were most likely to use letters (47%), newsletters (40%) and email (23%) to obtain information. 

	◼
	◼
	 Just under 8 in 10 tenants (78%) said that the Council’s Housing Service was very or fairly good at keeping them informed about their services and decisions. 

	◼
	◼
	 Just over half of tenants (53%) were aware of at least one activity in which they could become involved in their landlord’s decision-making processes. Awareness was highest in terms of: 
	o
	o
	o
	 Customer satisfaction questionnaires (27%) 

	o
	o
	 Open Days and Exhibitions (33%) 

	o
	o
	 Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service (29%) 

	o
	o
	 Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group (26%) 

	o
	o
	 Becoming a member of a Registered Tenants’ and Residents Organisation (26%) 




	◼
	◼
	 Just under 1 in 5 tenants (17%) stated they would be interested in participating in at least one activity. Tenants were most likely to be interested in: 
	o
	o
	o
	 Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires (11%) 

	o
	o
	 Online questionnaires through email and QR codes (9%) 

	o
	o
	 Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local housing strategy (7%) 

	o
	o
	 Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service (7%) 

	o
	o
	  Going along to Tenant Participation Working Groups (6%). 





	◼
	◼
	◼
	 The key reasons for not getting more involved were a lack of interest (38%) or health / disability issues (26%). 

	◼
	◼
	 Just under 9 in 10 respondents (88%) were very or fairly satisfied with the opportunities given to them to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision-making processes. 

	◼
	◼
	 64% of tenants were very or fairly satisfied with how Housing Services listens to their views and acts upon them in the monitoring and development of services. 

	◼
	◼
	 The vast majority of tenants were aware of their own responsibilities as a tenant in relation to the maintenance of their home (95%) and aware of the Council’s responsibilities in relation to the maintenance of their home (90%). 

	◼
	◼
	 Overall, 65% of all respondents were very or fairly satisfied with the way the Council’s Housing Service deals with repairs generally.    


	◼
	◼
	◼
	 The majority of respondents (78%) were very or fairly satisfied with the quality of their home. 

	◼
	◼
	 Satisfaction with aspects of the home ranged from 73% with regards to the kitchen and external appearance to 89% with regards to the heating system. 

	◼
	◼
	 74% of respondents were very or fairly satisfied with the Council’s Housing Services contribution to the management of the neighbourhood they live in. 

	◼
	◼
	 Just over 1 in 10 respondents (14%) had experienced anti-social behaviour on their estate during the last 12 months. Of these respondents, 70% (114 tenants) reported this anti-social behaviour to the Council. Of the tenants who reported anti-social behaviour to the Council during the last 12 months, 29% were very or fairly satisfied with the way in which the Council dealt with their report, 17% were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 54% were very or fairly dissatisfied.  Approximately one third of tho

	◼
	◼
	 Just under 8 in 10 tenants (76%) said that the rent for their property represents very or fairly good value for money. 

	◼
	◼
	 Just half of tenants (50%) who pay full or partial rent said they find their rent payments very or fairly easy to afford. 

	 
	 
	 


	2. INTRODUCTION, BACKGROUND AND METHODOLOGY 
	2.1 Introduction 
	This report represents and discusses the findings to emerge from East Dunbartonshire Council’s Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2024. Comparisons are made with the findings from surveys carried out on behalf of the Council throughout the report.  
	 
	2.2 Background and objectives 
	The aim of the research was to seek tenants’ views on the services that East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Services provides as a landlord, how well it performs these services and to help identify areas where the service can be improved. Specifically, the research was designed to provide customers views on the following: 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 The quality of information provided by East Dunbartonshire Council, 

	◼
	◼
	 Quality of the home and the neighbourhood, 

	◼
	◼
	 The repairs and maintenance service, 

	◼
	◼
	 Tenant involvement/ opportunities for participation, 

	◼
	◼
	 Rent and value for money. 


	It is against this background that Research Resource were commissioned to carry out East Dunbartonshire Council’s 2024 Tenant Satisfaction Survey.   
	2.3 Research Method 
	We note that the guidance prepared on behalf of the Regulator debates the use of a range of different methodologies for carrying out the survey, including postal, online, telephone and face to face survey methods. As has been done in previous years, it was decided that the tenant survey would be carried out by telephone. This was also the case in 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022. The 2017 survey was carried out using a face-to-face survey methodology due to a cleansing exercise of the Council’s database, mea
	2.4 Questionnaire design 
	After consultation with East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service’s representatives, a survey questionnaire was agreed which fully met the information needs and requirements of the organisation and included all issues of importance for tenants.  
	 
	In developing the questionnaire, the following issues were considered: 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 The information needs listed in the survey brief, 

	◼
	◼
	 The Scottish Social Housing Charter indicators upon which East Dunbartonshire Council is required to report, 

	◼
	◼
	 Research Resource experience in relation to customer satisfaction surveying. 


	 
	2.5 Sample Size 
	The aim of the survey was to achieve a robust level of data upon which the Council can have confidence making decisions upon and to maximise the response to the survey.  
	Overall, a total of 1,186 interviews were achieved with East Dunbartonshire tenants. Tenant interviews were spread across each area of the Council’s stock to ensure coverage of all stock types. This provides data accurate to +2.4% (based upon a 50% estimate at the 95% level of confidence). 
	Of note, previous surveys were all carried out with a sample of tenants designed to provide data accurate to +4% and was therefore carried out with c. 510 tenants each year. 
	The guidance from the Scottish Housing Regulator states that in all surveys, particularly postal surveys, some groups are more likely than others to respond. This means that certain subgroups will be under-represented, and others will be over-represented in the final achieved sample (i.e. all the people who responded). Weighting ensures that received responses are representative of the whole survey population.  
	The table below show the sample profile broken down by geography compared to the population.  As can be seen below, the interview profile is relatively in line with the overall population profile in terms of geography.  We are comfortable that the coverage of the tenant population is sufficiently close that weighting of survey data is not required.  The data reported is therefore unweighted. 
	 
	Town 
	Town 
	Town 
	Town 
	Town 

	No of tenants 
	No of tenants 

	% of tenants 
	% of tenants 

	No of interviews 
	No of interviews 

	% of interviews 
	% of interviews 



	Balmore 
	Balmore 
	Balmore 
	Balmore 

	6 
	6 

	0.2% 
	0.2% 

	1 
	1 

	0.1% 
	0.1% 


	Bearsden 
	Bearsden 
	Bearsden 

	233 
	233 

	6.3% 
	6.3% 

	71 
	71 

	6.0% 
	6.0% 


	Bishopbriggs 
	Bishopbriggs 
	Bishopbriggs 

	558 
	558 

	15.2% 
	15.2% 

	174 
	174 

	14.7% 
	14.7% 


	Campsie Glen 
	Campsie Glen 
	Campsie Glen 

	9 
	9 

	0.2% 
	0.2% 

	3 
	3 

	0.3% 
	0.3% 


	Kirkintilloch 
	Kirkintilloch 
	Kirkintilloch 

	1205 
	1205 

	32.8% 
	32.8% 

	399 
	399 

	33.6% 
	33.6% 


	Lennoxtown 
	Lennoxtown 
	Lennoxtown 

	384 
	384 

	10.4% 
	10.4% 

	123 
	123 

	10.4% 
	10.4% 


	Lenzie 
	Lenzie 
	Lenzie 

	154 
	154 

	4.2% 
	4.2% 

	58 
	58 

	4.9% 
	4.9% 


	Milngavie 
	Milngavie 
	Milngavie 

	569 
	569 

	15.5% 
	15.5% 

	178 
	178 

	15.0% 
	15.0% 


	Milton Of Campsie 
	Milton Of Campsie 
	Milton Of Campsie 

	176 
	176 

	4.8% 
	4.8% 

	56 
	56 

	4.7% 
	4.7% 


	Torrance 
	Torrance 
	Torrance 

	64 
	64 

	1.7% 
	1.7% 

	24 
	24 

	2.0% 
	2.0% 


	Twechar 
	Twechar 
	Twechar 

	187 
	187 

	5.1% 
	5.1% 

	60 
	60 

	5.1% 
	5.1% 


	Waterside 
	Waterside 
	Waterside 

	130 
	130 

	3.5% 
	3.5% 

	39 
	39 

	3.3% 
	3.3% 


	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 

	3675 
	3675 

	100.0% 
	100.0% 

	1186 
	1186 

	100.0% 
	100.0% 




	  
	2.6 Interviewing and Quality Control 
	All interviewing was undertaken by Research Resource’s highly trained and experienced telephone interviewers. All interviewers are experienced in undertaking tenant satisfaction surveys for Housing Associations and Local Authorities.  Interviewing took place between the 27th February and the 25th April 2024. 
	 
	2.7 Survey Analysis and Reporting 
	Survey data has been analysed and reported on in a number of ways. Data has been analysed by key variables as agreed by the organisation. Where any particular trends or issues are found for any one key group, this is detailed in the survey report.  Comparison has also been made with the Council’s 2015 to 2022 Tenant Satisfaction Surveys. 
	 
	Throughout this report the figures show the results as percentages and base numbers (the number of respondents to each question) are shown.  Due to the small number of respondents, care should be taken when reading percentages. 
	 
	Percentages are rounded up or down to one decimal place. Not all percentages will sum to 100% due to rounding.  Rounding can also cause percentages described in the supporting text or summarising ‘overall satisfaction’ (i.e. adding very satisfied and fairly satisfied responses together) to differ from the charts by 1% when two percentages are added together.   
	 
	Where respondents could select more than one response to a question the percentages will sum to more than 100%. 
	2.8 Report Structure 
	This document details the key findings to emerge from East Dunbartonshire Council’s 2022 Tenant Satisfaction Survey. 
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	CHAPTER 9.  OTHER COMMENTS 
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	APPENDIX 1:  QUESTIONNAIRE 
	APPENDIX 2:  TECHNICAL REPORT SUMMARY 
	  
	3. OVERALL SATISFACTION 
	3.1 Satisfaction with the overall service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council (Q1) 
	The survey opened by asking tenants how satisfied or dissatisfied they were with the overall service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Service as their landlord. Just over 7 in 10 tenants (71%) were very or fairly satisfied in this respect, compared to 12% who were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 16% who were very or fairly dissatisfied.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	  
	As can be seen from the chart below, overall satisfaction has seen a decreasing trend from 82% in 2020 to 79% in 2021 and to 76% in 2022 to 71% in 2024.   
	  
	Figure
	 
	  
	Analysis by key demographics reveals: 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 Tenants aged 65 and over (77%) were more likely to be satisfied with the overall service provided than all other tenants (between 66% and 71% for the three other age groups).  

	◼
	◼
	 Households with children under the age of 16 were least likely to be satisfied with the overall service provided by their landlord (66%) while single adult households were most satisfied (73%).  

	◼
	◼
	 Those with tenancies of more than 10 years (72%) were more satisfied than tenants who had been a tenant of East Dunbartonshire for less than 3 years (69%) or between 3 and 10 years (68%).  


	  
	Figure
	 
	  
	3.2 Reasons given for not being satisfied with overall service (Q2) 
	Respondents who were not satisfied with the overall service provided by the Council’s Housing Services were then asked to explain why this was. Tenants were most likely to say this was due to: 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 Poor repairs service (36%), 

	◼
	◼
	 Poor customer service (21%).  

	◼
	◼
	 Home required upgrades/ improvements (16%).  


	 
	Comparative analysis with the 2022 survey results reveals: 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 The proportion of tenants who stated they were not happy due to poor repairs service has decreased from 55% in 2022 to 36% in 2024. This is the same as in 2021. 

	◼
	◼
	 The proportion of tenants who were unhappy with customer service has decreased from 28% in 2022 to 21% in 2024.  

	◼
	◼
	 More respondents said their home was in poor state of repair (increased from 12% in 2022 to 16% in 2024) and that the Council doesn’t listen or act on complaints (increased from 8% in 2022 to 12% in 2024).  


	Q2 Can you please explain why you said you were not satisfied with the overall landlord service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Services?  
	Q2 Can you please explain why you said you were not satisfied with the overall landlord service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Services?  
	Q2 Can you please explain why you said you were not satisfied with the overall landlord service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Services?  
	Q2 Can you please explain why you said you were not satisfied with the overall landlord service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Services?  
	Q2 Can you please explain why you said you were not satisfied with the overall landlord service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Services?  



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	Base: Not satisfied with overall service 
	Base: Not satisfied with overall service 
	Base: Not satisfied with overall service 

	n=95 
	n=95 

	n=88 
	n=88 

	n=96 
	n=96 

	n=91 
	n=91 

	n=103 
	n=103 

	n=122 
	n=122 

	n=333 
	n=333 


	Poor repairs service, e.g. length of time to complete repairs/poor workmanship/not completed 1st time  
	Poor repairs service, e.g. length of time to complete repairs/poor workmanship/not completed 1st time  
	Poor repairs service, e.g. length of time to complete repairs/poor workmanship/not completed 1st time  

	43% 
	43% 

	50% 
	50% 

	46% 
	46% 

	50% 
	50% 

	36% 
	36% 

	55% 
	55% 

	36% 
	36% 


	Poor customer service/staff unhelpful/don't return phone calls/lack of updates  
	Poor customer service/staff unhelpful/don't return phone calls/lack of updates  
	Poor customer service/staff unhelpful/don't return phone calls/lack of updates  

	23% 
	23% 

	24% 
	24% 

	15% 
	15% 

	34% 
	34% 

	18% 
	18% 

	28% 
	28% 

	21% 
	21% 


	Home requiring upgrades/improvements  
	Home requiring upgrades/improvements  
	Home requiring upgrades/improvements  

	4% 
	4% 

	8% 
	8% 

	17% 
	17% 

	8% 
	8% 

	15% 
	15% 

	10% 
	10% 

	16% 
	16% 


	Don't listen/act on our complaints/don't keep promises  
	Don't listen/act on our complaints/don't keep promises  
	Don't listen/act on our complaints/don't keep promises  

	1% 
	1% 

	16% 
	16% 

	8% 
	8% 

	30% 
	30% 

	20% 
	20% 

	8% 
	8% 

	12% 
	12% 


	Home in poor state of repair, e.g. dampness  
	Home in poor state of repair, e.g. dampness  
	Home in poor state of repair, e.g. dampness  

	21% 
	21% 

	11% 
	11% 

	12% 
	12% 

	9% 
	9% 

	24% 
	24% 

	12% 
	12% 

	10% 
	10% 


	Outside maintenance required, e.g. grass cutting/gardens  
	Outside maintenance required, e.g. grass cutting/gardens  
	Outside maintenance required, e.g. grass cutting/gardens  

	7% 
	7% 

	16% 
	16% 

	4% 
	4% 

	2% 
	2% 

	6% 
	6% 

	5% 
	5% 

	6% 
	6% 


	Problems with anti-social behaviour  
	Problems with anti-social behaviour  
	Problems with anti-social behaviour  

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	5% 
	5% 

	6% 
	6% 

	6% 
	6% 

	3% 
	3% 

	5% 
	5% 


	Rent keeps increasing 
	Rent keeps increasing 
	Rent keeps increasing 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	5% 
	5% 


	Not had many dealings with them 
	Not had many dealings with them 
	Not had many dealings with them 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	4% 
	4% 


	Bins not being emptied 
	Bins not being emptied 
	Bins not being emptied 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	5% 
	5% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 


	Other  
	Other  
	Other  

	8% 
	8% 

	10% 
	10% 

	9% 
	9% 

	9% 
	9% 

	7% 
	7% 

	6% 
	6% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Lack of communication (departments)  
	Lack of communication (departments)  
	Lack of communication (departments)  

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	- 
	- 

	3% 
	3% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Problems with close cleaning  
	Problems with close cleaning  
	Problems with close cleaning  

	- 
	- 

	1% 
	1% 

	- 
	- 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Poor appointment system/often don't turn up  
	Poor appointment system/often don't turn up  
	Poor appointment system/often don't turn up  

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	1% 
	1% 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	0.3% 
	0.3% 




	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	4. COMMUNICATION AND PARTICIPATION 
	4.1 Communication sources (Q3) 
	Respondents were asked to state which sources of information they use to obtain information about the Council’s housing services. Tenants were most likely to state they use letters (47%) and newsletters (40%) to obtain information. These have been the top two sources of information used by tenants since 2017.   
	Q3 Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council's housing services? 
	Q3 Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council's housing services? 
	Q3 Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council's housing services? 
	Q3 Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council's housing services? 
	Q3 Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council's housing services? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 

	n=523 
	n=523 

	n=513 
	n=513 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=512 
	n=512 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=1186 
	n=1186 


	Letters  
	Letters  
	Letters  

	45% 
	45% 

	84% 
	84% 

	61% 
	61% 

	66% 
	66% 

	61% 
	61% 

	69% 
	69% 

	47% 
	47% 


	Newsletters - Your Housing News  
	Newsletters - Your Housing News  
	Newsletters - Your Housing News  

	47% 
	47% 

	83% 
	83% 

	79% 
	79% 

	85% 
	85% 

	59% 
	59% 

	50% 
	50% 

	40% 
	40% 


	Email 
	Email 
	Email 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	2% 
	2% 

	22% 
	22% 

	26% 
	26% 

	23% 
	23% 


	Website  
	Website  
	Website  

	9% 
	9% 

	11% 
	11% 

	16% 
	16% 

	15% 
	15% 

	6% 
	6% 

	9% 
	9% 

	11% 
	11% 


	Telephone  
	Telephone  
	Telephone  

	8% 
	8% 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	2% 
	2% 

	5% 
	5% 

	3% 
	3% 

	9% 
	9% 


	Facebook 
	Facebook 
	Facebook 

	- 
	- 

	4% 
	4% 

	8% 
	8% 

	8% 
	8% 

	6% 
	6% 

	6% 
	6% 

	5% 
	5% 


	Other  
	Other  
	Other  

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	8% 
	8% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	4% 
	4% 


	Don't know  
	Don't know  
	Don't know  

	1% 
	1% 

	0% 
	0% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Text 
	Text 
	Text 

	  
	  

	  
	  

	  
	  

	  
	  

	  
	  

	  
	  

	2% 
	2% 


	Meetings  
	Meetings  
	Meetings  

	1% 
	1% 

	5% 
	5% 

	2% 
	2% 

	4% 
	4% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Twitter 
	Twitter 
	Twitter 

	- 
	- 

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 

	4% 
	4% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Surveys  
	Surveys  
	Surveys  

	1% 
	1% 

	20% 
	20% 

	6% 
	6% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	4% 
	4% 

	1% 
	1% 


	QR Codes 
	QR Codes 
	QR Codes 

	  
	  

	  
	  

	  
	  

	  
	  

	  
	  

	  
	  

	0.1% 
	0.1% 




	 
	There is a clear correlation between age and using electronic sources to obtain information. As can be seen from the table below, as age increases, the proportion of tenants using either the Council’s website, Facebook or email to obtain information decreases.  
	Q3 Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council's housing services? 
	Q3 Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council's housing services? 
	Q3 Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council's housing services? 
	Q3 Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council's housing services? 
	Q3 Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council's housing services? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	16-34 
	16-34 

	35-54 
	35-54 

	55-64 
	55-64 

	65+ 
	65+ 


	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 

	n=154 
	n=154 

	n=383 
	n=383 

	n=247 
	n=247 

	n=366 
	n=366 


	Letters 
	Letters 
	Letters 

	47% 
	47% 

	42% 
	42% 

	45% 
	45% 

	54% 
	54% 


	Email 
	Email 
	Email 

	39% 
	39% 

	29% 
	29% 

	18% 
	18% 

	12% 
	12% 


	Newsletters – Your Housing News 
	Newsletters – Your Housing News 
	Newsletters – Your Housing News 

	22% 
	22% 

	37% 
	37% 

	47% 
	47% 

	46% 
	46% 


	Meetings 
	Meetings 
	Meetings 

	- 
	- 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Surveys 
	Surveys 
	Surveys 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	- 
	- 

	0.3% 
	0.3% 


	Website 
	Website 
	Website 

	18% 
	18% 

	16% 
	16% 

	13% 
	13% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Twitter 
	Twitter 
	Twitter 

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 

	0.4% 
	0.4% 

	0.3% 
	0.3% 


	Facebook 
	Facebook 
	Facebook 

	8% 
	8% 

	9% 
	9% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 


	QR Codes 
	QR Codes 
	QR Codes 

	- 
	- 

	0.3% 
	0.3% 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 


	Other  
	Other  
	Other  

	5% 
	5% 

	4% 
	4% 

	2% 
	2% 

	5% 
	5% 


	Don't know 
	Don't know 
	Don't know 

	3% 
	3% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Telephone 
	Telephone 
	Telephone 

	5% 
	5% 

	6% 
	6% 

	11% 
	11% 

	13% 
	13% 


	Text 
	Text 
	Text 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 




	4.2 Keeping tenants informed (Q4/5) 
	Just under 8 in 10 tenants (78%) said that the Council’s Housing Service was very or fairly good at keeping them informed about their services and decisions, compared to 12% who said neither good nor poor and 11% who felt the Council were very or fairly poor in this respect.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	The proportion of tenants who felt the Council’s Housing Service was very or fairly good at keeping them informed about services and decisions has fluctuated over the years with satisfaction levels being highest in 2018 (92%) and lowest in 2024 (78%).  
	   
	Figure
	Further analysis by key demographics reveals: 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 Older tenants aged 65 and over (83%) were most likely to state the Council’s Housing Services were very or fairly good at keeping them informed about services and decisions.  Those aged under 54 were less positive (73%) 

	◼
	◼
	 Adult only households (79%) were more likely to state Housing Services were good in this respect than households with children under the age of 16 (74%). 

	◼
	◼
	 Respondents who had held their tenancy over 3 years (79%) were more likely to state Housing Services were very or fairly good in this respect than respondents with a tenancy of less than 3 years (72%). 


	   
	Figure
	 
	  
	Tenants who felt the Council’s Housing Service were not good at keeping them informed about their services and decisions were then asked to explain why this was. Tenants were most likely to say this was because they are not kept informed generally (61%) or that they don’t feel they get enough information on repairs and property upgrades (16%).  Encouragingly, phone calls not being returned or poor telephone service has decreased from 18% mentioning this as a source of dissatisfaction in 2022 to just 2% in 2
	 
	Q5 Can you please explain why you said that you feel East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service are not good at keeping you informed about their services and decisions?  
	Q5 Can you please explain why you said that you feel East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service are not good at keeping you informed about their services and decisions?  
	Q5 Can you please explain why you said that you feel East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service are not good at keeping you informed about their services and decisions?  
	Q5 Can you please explain why you said that you feel East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service are not good at keeping you informed about their services and decisions?  
	Q5 Can you please explain why you said that you feel East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service are not good at keeping you informed about their services and decisions?  



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	Base: Not satisfied with being kept informed 
	Base: Not satisfied with being kept informed 
	Base: Not satisfied with being kept informed 

	n=97 
	n=97 

	n=43 
	n=43 

	n=81 
	n=81 

	n=65 
	n=65 

	n=58 
	n=58 

	n=89 
	n=89 

	n=263 
	n=263 


	Want more information/ lack of information on repairs/ home upgrades  
	Want more information/ lack of information on repairs/ home upgrades  
	Want more information/ lack of information on repairs/ home upgrades  

	12% 
	12% 

	19% 
	19% 

	19% 
	19% 

	31% 
	31% 

	21% 
	21% 

	48% 
	48% 

	16% 
	16% 


	Don't feel they keep me updated/ I don't get any information on anything  
	Don't feel they keep me updated/ I don't get any information on anything  
	Don't feel they keep me updated/ I don't get any information on anything  

	37% 
	37% 

	65% 
	65% 

	26% 
	26% 

	26% 
	26% 

	24% 
	24% 

	28% 
	28% 

	61% 
	61% 


	Poor telephone service/ don't return calls/ follow up  
	Poor telephone service/ don't return calls/ follow up  
	Poor telephone service/ don't return calls/ follow up  

	6% 
	6% 

	14% 
	14% 

	3% 
	3% 

	5% 
	5% 

	24% 
	24% 

	18% 
	18% 

	2% 
	2% 


	Council does not keep their promises  
	Council does not keep their promises  
	Council does not keep their promises  

	3% 
	3% 

	- 
	- 

	3% 
	3% 

	3% 
	3% 

	7% 
	7% 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 


	Don't hear from them frequently enough  
	Don't hear from them frequently enough  
	Don't hear from them frequently enough  

	8% 
	8% 

	2% 
	2% 

	5% 
	5% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Only get newsletter from them  
	Only get newsletter from them  
	Only get newsletter from them  

	3% 
	3% 

	5% 
	5% 

	3% 
	3% 

	3% 
	3% 

	9% 
	9% 

	5% 
	5% 

	2% 
	2% 


	Not happy with newsletter e.g. not enough information, biased information, nothing of interest  
	Not happy with newsletter e.g. not enough information, biased information, nothing of interest  
	Not happy with newsletter e.g. not enough information, biased information, nothing of interest  

	4% 
	4% 

	- 
	- 

	5% 
	5% 

	9% 
	9% 

	7% 
	7% 

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Not enough information on the area  
	Not enough information on the area  
	Not enough information on the area  

	2% 
	2% 

	5% 
	5% 

	22% 
	22% 

	3% 
	3% 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 


	Don't respond to emails  
	Don't respond to emails  
	Don't respond to emails  

	1% 
	1% 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	0.4% 
	0.4% 


	Other  
	Other  
	Other  

	20% 
	20% 

	12% 
	12% 

	9% 
	9% 

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Can't comment/ don't know  
	Can't comment/ don't know  
	Can't comment/ don't know  

	4% 
	4% 

	7% 
	7% 

	10% 
	10% 

	23% 
	23% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	11% 
	11% 




	 
	 
	 
	  
	4.3 Awareness of, and interest in participation opportunities (Q6) 
	Respondents were read a list of participation opportunities that tenants can be involved in to help improve the services provided from their landlord, and were asked to name the activities they were aware of.  Please note that the wording of involvement in consultations has changed slightly. 
	 
	The proportion of tenants who were aware of at least one activity has increased from 39% in 2022 to 47% in 2024.   
	 
	Awareness was highest in terms of Open Days and Exhibitions (33%), customer comment cards at local post offices (26%), going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group (26%), being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service (29%), answering customer satisfaction questionnaires (27%) and becoming a member of a Registered Tenants and Residents Organisation/ coming along to the Tenant Participation Working Group (both 26%). 
	 
	Q6(a) Are you aware of the following ways in which you could become involved in East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service to help improve their services? 
	Q6(a) Are you aware of the following ways in which you could become involved in East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service to help improve their services? 
	Q6(a) Are you aware of the following ways in which you could become involved in East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service to help improve their services? 
	Q6(a) Are you aware of the following ways in which you could become involved in East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service to help improve their services? 
	Q6(a) Are you aware of the following ways in which you could become involved in East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service to help improve their services? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 

	n=523 
	n=523 

	n=513 
	n=513 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=512 
	n=512 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=1186 
	n=1186 


	None  
	None  
	None  

	38% 
	38% 

	15% 
	15% 

	29% 
	29% 

	39% 
	39% 

	36% 
	36% 

	39% 
	39% 

	47% 
	47% 


	Open Days and Exhibitions  
	Open Days and Exhibitions  
	Open Days and Exhibitions  

	43% 
	43% 

	54% 
	54% 

	48% 
	48% 

	43% 
	43% 

	30% 
	30% 

	26% 
	26% 

	33% 
	33% 


	Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service  
	Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service  
	Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service  

	34% 
	34% 

	12% 
	12% 

	32% 
	32% 

	33% 
	33% 

	19% 
	19% 

	18% 
	18% 

	29% 
	29% 


	Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires  
	Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires  
	Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires  

	42% 
	42% 

	56% 
	56% 

	42% 
	42% 

	34% 
	34% 

	28% 
	28% 

	33% 
	33% 

	27% 
	27% 


	Becoming a member of a Registered Tenants and Residents Organisation  
	Becoming a member of a Registered Tenants and Residents Organisation  
	Becoming a member of a Registered Tenants and Residents Organisation  

	47% 
	47% 

	64% 
	64% 

	31% 
	31% 

	35% 
	35% 

	30% 
	30% 

	25% 
	25% 

	26% 
	26% 


	Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group  
	Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group  
	Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group  

	37% 
	37% 

	25% 
	25% 

	25% 
	25% 

	33% 
	33% 

	18% 
	18% 

	26% 
	26% 

	26% 
	26% 


	Customer comment cards at community hubs 
	Customer comment cards at community hubs 
	Customer comment cards at community hubs 

	35% 
	35% 

	26% 
	26% 

	34% 
	34% 

	27% 
	27% 

	24% 
	24% 

	22% 
	22% 

	22% 
	22% 


	Online questionnaires  
	Online questionnaires  
	Online questionnaires  

	36% 
	36% 

	13% 
	13% 

	31% 
	31% 

	19% 
	19% 

	18% 
	18% 

	22% 
	22% 

	22% 
	22% 


	Answering feedback questionnaires or surveys on specific issues such as consultation on rents / Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local housing strategy (2024) 
	Answering feedback questionnaires or surveys on specific issues such as consultation on rents / Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local housing strategy (2024) 
	Answering feedback questionnaires or surveys on specific issues such as consultation on rents / Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local housing strategy (2024) 

	45% 
	45% 

	57% 
	57% 

	19% 
	19% 

	26% 
	26% 

	23% 
	23% 

	12% 
	12% 

	20% 
	20% 


	Being part of Tenant Scrutiny Group who carry out customer led inspections to scrutinise a particular area of the housing service 
	Being part of Tenant Scrutiny Group who carry out customer led inspections to scrutinise a particular area of the housing service 
	Being part of Tenant Scrutiny Group who carry out customer led inspections to scrutinise a particular area of the housing service 

	32% 
	32% 

	13% 
	13% 

	14% 
	14% 

	17% 
	17% 

	8% 
	8% 

	16% 
	16% 

	19% 
	19% 


	Being on a list interested tenants  
	Being on a list interested tenants  
	Being on a list interested tenants  

	34% 
	34% 

	14% 
	14% 

	18% 
	18% 

	20% 
	20% 

	10% 
	10% 

	11% 
	11% 

	16% 
	16% 




	 
	  
	Using the same list, respondents were then asked which they would be interested in participating in.  Almost 1 in 5 tenants (17%) stated they would be interested in participating in at least one activity. This is just marginally lower than in 2022 and 2021 when 23% and 20% respectively said they would be interested in participating in at least one activity. 
	 
	Tenants were most likely to be interested in answering customer satisfaction questionnaires (11%), answering online questionnaires (9%), giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local housing strategy (7%) and being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service (7%).   
	 
	Q6(b) Whether or not you have participated in these activities in the past, would you be interested in participating in any of these in the future to help the Council improve their housing services? 
	Q6(b) Whether or not you have participated in these activities in the past, would you be interested in participating in any of these in the future to help the Council improve their housing services? 
	Q6(b) Whether or not you have participated in these activities in the past, would you be interested in participating in any of these in the future to help the Council improve their housing services? 
	Q6(b) Whether or not you have participated in these activities in the past, would you be interested in participating in any of these in the future to help the Council improve their housing services? 
	Q6(b) Whether or not you have participated in these activities in the past, would you be interested in participating in any of these in the future to help the Council improve their housing services? 



	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	  
	  
	  

	n=523 
	n=523 

	n=513 
	n=513 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=512 
	n=512 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=1186 
	n=1186 


	Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires  
	Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires  
	Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires  

	4% 
	4% 

	45% 
	45% 

	26% 
	26% 

	13% 
	13% 

	13% 
	13% 

	12% 
	12% 

	11% 
	11% 


	Online questionnaires / Online questionnaires through email and QR codes (2024) 
	Online questionnaires / Online questionnaires through email and QR codes (2024) 
	Online questionnaires / Online questionnaires through email and QR codes (2024) 

	4% 
	4% 

	2% 
	2% 

	13% 
	13% 

	8% 
	8% 

	5% 
	5% 

	6% 
	6% 

	9% 
	9% 


	Answering feedback questionnaires or surveys on specific issues such as consultation on rents / Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local housing strategy (2024) 
	Answering feedback questionnaires or surveys on specific issues such as consultation on rents / Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local housing strategy (2024) 
	Answering feedback questionnaires or surveys on specific issues such as consultation on rents / Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local housing strategy (2024) 

	4% 
	4% 

	48% 
	48% 

	20% 
	20% 

	15% 
	15% 

	9% 
	9% 

	4% 
	4% 

	7% 
	7% 


	Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service  
	Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service  
	Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service  

	4% 
	4% 

	3% 
	3% 

	8% 
	8% 

	7% 
	7% 

	3% 
	3% 

	4% 
	4% 

	7% 
	7% 


	Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group  
	Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group  
	Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group  

	4% 
	4% 

	3% 
	3% 

	8% 
	8% 

	7% 
	7% 

	3% 
	3% 

	6% 
	6% 

	6% 
	6% 


	Open Days and Exhibitions  
	Open Days and Exhibitions  
	Open Days and Exhibitions  

	4% 
	4% 

	4% 
	4% 

	8% 
	8% 

	7% 
	7% 

	4% 
	4% 

	3% 
	3% 

	5% 
	5% 


	Becoming a member of a Registered Tenants and Residents Organisation  
	Becoming a member of a Registered Tenants and Residents Organisation  
	Becoming a member of a Registered Tenants and Residents Organisation  

	5% 
	5% 

	6% 
	6% 

	8% 
	8% 

	6% 
	6% 

	4% 
	4% 

	5% 
	5% 

	5% 
	5% 


	Customer comment cards at community hubs 
	Customer comment cards at community hubs 
	Customer comment cards at community hubs 

	4% 
	4% 

	3% 
	3% 

	12% 
	12% 

	7% 
	7% 

	4% 
	4% 

	4% 
	4% 

	5% 
	5% 


	Being on a list interested tenants  
	Being on a list interested tenants  
	Being on a list interested tenants  

	4% 
	4% 

	3% 
	3% 

	9% 
	9% 

	6% 
	6% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	5% 
	5% 


	Carry out customer led inspections to scrutinise a particular area of the housing service  
	Carry out customer led inspections to scrutinise a particular area of the housing service  
	Carry out customer led inspections to scrutinise a particular area of the housing service  

	4% 
	4% 

	2% 
	2% 

	8% 
	8% 

	6% 
	6% 

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 

	4% 
	4% 


	None  
	None  
	None  

	94% 
	94% 

	42% 
	42% 

	67% 
	67% 

	77% 
	77% 

	80% 
	80% 

	77% 
	77% 

	83% 
	83% 




	 
	Further analysis by age showed that younger respondents were much more likely to be interested in participating than older respondents, for example, 27% of those aged 16-34 and 21% of those aged 35-54 were interested in participating compared to 10% of those aged 65+. 
	 
	Moreover, younger respondents were more likely to be interested in engaging in online questionnaires, with 16% of respondents aged 16-34 and 13% of those aged 35-54 saying they were interested in this compared to 4% of those aged 65+ 
	 
	  
	4.4 Reasons for not becoming more involved in the Council’s Housing Service (Q7) 
	When asked what stops them participating more with the Council’s Housing service, tenants were most likely to say that they simply were not interested in participating more (38%) or name health and disability issues (26%) or work commitments (15%) as reasons that stop them becoming more involved with the Council’s Housing Service. These were also the top three reasons mentioned in previous years.  
	 
	Q7 What, if anything, stops you participating more with the Council’s Housing Service? 
	Q7 What, if anything, stops you participating more with the Council’s Housing Service? 
	Q7 What, if anything, stops you participating more with the Council’s Housing Service? 
	Q7 What, if anything, stops you participating more with the Council’s Housing Service? 
	Q7 What, if anything, stops you participating more with the Council’s Housing Service? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	 Base: All respondents 
	 Base: All respondents 
	 Base: All respondents 

	n=523 
	n=523 

	n=513 
	n=513 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=512 
	n=512 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=1186 
	n=1186 


	Not interested  
	Not interested  
	Not interested  

	42% 
	42% 

	27% 
	27% 

	27% 
	27% 

	28% 
	28% 

	41% 
	41% 

	46% 
	46% 

	38% 
	38% 


	Health / disability issues  
	Health / disability issues  
	Health / disability issues  

	27% 
	27% 

	31% 
	31% 

	37% 
	37% 

	34% 
	34% 

	27% 
	27% 

	25% 
	25% 

	26% 
	26% 


	Work commitments  
	Work commitments  
	Work commitments  

	14% 
	14% 

	26% 
	26% 

	23% 
	23% 

	18% 
	18% 

	17% 
	17% 

	11% 
	11% 

	15% 
	15% 


	Childcare commitments  
	Childcare commitments  
	Childcare commitments  

	10% 
	10% 

	- 
	- 

	12% 
	12% 

	7% 
	7% 

	11% 
	11% 

	9% 
	9% 

	8% 
	8% 


	Other 
	Other 
	Other 

	16% 
	16% 

	4% 
	4% 

	9% 
	9% 

	4% 
	4% 

	4% 
	4% 

	3% 
	3% 

	8% 
	8% 


	Not aware of any meetings / opportunities to participate  
	Not aware of any meetings / opportunities to participate  
	Not aware of any meetings / opportunities to participate  

	6% 
	6% 

	3% 
	3% 

	9% 
	9% 

	7% 
	7% 

	5% 
	5% 

	9% 
	9% 

	6% 
	6% 


	Nothing, I already participate 
	Nothing, I already participate 
	Nothing, I already participate 

	3% 
	3% 

	4% 
	4% 

	5% 
	5% 

	8% 
	8% 

	3% 
	3% 

	6% 
	6% 

	6% 
	6% 


	Don’t have anything to contribute 
	Don’t have anything to contribute 
	Don’t have anything to contribute 

	8% 
	8% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	3% 
	3% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 


	Don’t understand enough about work of the councils housing services 
	Don’t understand enough about work of the councils housing services 
	Don’t understand enough about work of the councils housing services 

	4% 
	4% 

	0% 
	0% 

	2% 
	2% 

	- 
	- 

	0% 
	0% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Lack of confidence speaking up 
	Lack of confidence speaking up 
	Lack of confidence speaking up 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Transport issues 
	Transport issues 
	Transport issues 

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	0% 
	0% 

	0% 
	0% 




	 
	 
	 
	 
	  
	4.5 Satisfaction with participation opportunities (Q8/9) 
	Just under 9 in 10 respondents (88%) were very or fairly satisfied with the opportunities given to them to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision-making processes. 10% were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 3% were either very or fairly dissatisfied. 
	 
	Figure
	 
	The proportion of tenants satisfied with the opportunities given to them to participate in decision-making processes has increased to 88% in 2024, rising from 79% in 2022.  However remains lower than the 93% reported in 2021. 
	 
	   
	Figure
	Analysis of satisfaction levels with opportunities to participate by key demographics reveals that satisfaction is not significantly different across most demographic factors.  We see the greatest difference by age where those aged 65+ were more likely to be positive about the opportunities to participate (91%) than those aged 35-54 (85%) and those aged 16-34 (86%). 
	 
	Overall satisfaction does not vary significantly by length of tenancy or household composition.  
	 
	  
	Figure
	 
	 
	  
	Tenants who were not satisfied with the opportunities given to them to participate in their landlord’s decision-making processes were then asked to explain why this was. Tenants were most likely to say this was due to being unaware of or not having enough information about the opportunities available (38%), followed by not being sure or not knowing why they were not satisfied (20%) or simply that they were not interested (18%).   These comments were more likely to be made by those that stated they were neit
	 
	Q9 You said you are not satisfied with the opportunities given to you to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision making processes. Can you explain why you said that? 
	Q9 You said you are not satisfied with the opportunities given to you to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision making processes. Can you explain why you said that? 
	Q9 You said you are not satisfied with the opportunities given to you to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision making processes. Can you explain why you said that? 
	Q9 You said you are not satisfied with the opportunities given to you to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision making processes. Can you explain why you said that? 
	Q9 You said you are not satisfied with the opportunities given to you to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision making processes. Can you explain why you said that? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	Base: Not satisfied with participation opportunities 
	Base: Not satisfied with participation opportunities 
	Base: Not satisfied with participation opportunities 

	n=100 
	n=100 

	n=22 
	n=22 

	n=67 
	n=67 

	n=64 
	n=64 

	n=35 
	n=35 

	n=108 
	n=108 

	n=144 
	n=144 


	Don't know much about it/ what opportunities are available/ don't inform us of anything  
	Don't know much about it/ what opportunities are available/ don't inform us of anything  
	Don't know much about it/ what opportunities are available/ don't inform us of anything  

	14% 
	14% 

	68% 
	68% 

	43% 
	43% 

	36% 
	36% 

	60% 
	60% 

	44% 
	44% 

	38% 
	38% 


	Not interested  
	Not interested  
	Not interested  

	18% 
	18% 

	- 
	- 

	24% 
	24% 

	22% 
	22% 

	- 
	- 

	7% 
	7% 

	18% 
	18% 


	Don't get opportunities to participate  
	Don't get opportunities to participate  
	Don't get opportunities to participate  

	29% 
	29% 

	18% 
	18% 

	5% 
	5% 

	19% 
	19% 

	6% 
	6% 

	28% 
	28% 

	6% 
	6% 


	Not sure/ don't know  
	Not sure/ don't know  
	Not sure/ don't know  

	16% 
	16% 

	- 
	- 

	10% 
	10% 

	14% 
	14% 

	20% 
	20% 

	6% 
	6% 

	20% 
	20% 


	No  point - don't do what they say they will/ don't listen/ poor communication/ follow up  
	No  point - don't do what they say they will/ don't listen/ poor communication/ follow up  
	No  point - don't do what they say they will/ don't listen/ poor communication/ follow up  

	11% 
	11% 

	14% 
	14% 

	16% 
	16% 

	9% 
	9% 

	11% 
	11% 

	14% 
	14% 

	15% 
	15% 


	Not able to participate due to ill health/ old age/ housebound  
	Not able to participate due to ill health/ old age/ housebound  
	Not able to participate due to ill health/ old age/ housebound  

	4% 
	4% 

	5% 
	5% 

	- 
	- 

	3% 
	3% 

	3% 
	3% 

	- 
	- 

	2% 
	2% 


	Other  
	Other  
	Other  

	8% 
	8% 

	18% 
	18% 

	2% 
	2% 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 




	 
	4.6 Satisfaction with Housing Services listening to views and acting upon them (Q10) 
	A new question was introduced in the 2021 survey, which asked tenants how satisfied or dissatisfied they were with how the Council’s Housing Service listens to their views and acts upon them in the monitoring and development of services. Just under two thirds of respondents in 2024 (64%) were very or fairly satisfied in this respect, compared to 20% who were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 17% who were very or fairly dissatisfied. Overall satisfaction has seen a decrease from 74% in 2021 and 68% in 2
	 
	 
	Figure
	Analysis by key demographics reveals respondents who were aged 65 and over were most likely to be satisfied in this respect (72%), as were households with 2 or more adults (67%) and those who had lived in their home for less than 3 years (66%).  
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	 
	  
	5. THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF YOUR HOME 
	5.1 Awareness of responsibilities for the home (Q11) 
	The vast majority of tenants were aware of their own responsibilities as a tenant in relation to the maintenance of their home (95%) and the Council’s responsibilities in relation to the maintenance of their home (90%). The proportion of tenants aware of their own responsibilities as a tenant has decreased from 98% in 2021 to 93% in 2022 but has now risen slightly to 95% in 2024.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	   
	5.2 Satisfaction when dealing with repairs (Q12) 
	All tenants surveyed were asked about their satisfaction with the way the housing service deal with repairs, 65% were very or fairly satisfied in this respect, compared to 11% who were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 24% who were very or fairly dissatisfied.  
	 
	Figure
	NB percentages referred to in text as combined satisfaction or dissatisfaction differ from the sum of percentages in the chart due to rounding.  
	 
	Satisfaction with the repairs service has seen a downward trend from the 83% reported in 2019 to 77% in 2020, to 71% in 2021 and to 65% in 2022. This has remained consistent in 2024 at 65%. 
	 
	Figure
	 
	 
	  
	5.3 Suggestions for improvement to the repairs service (Q13) 
	Respondents who were not satisfied with the way the Housing Service deals with repairs and maintenance were asked if they had any suggestions for improvement. Where a suggestion was provided, this was most likely to be in relation to quicker timescales to start and complete repairs (59%) and improvements to customer service (17%) and improving quality of workmanship/ complete on first visit (16%).  
	 
	Q13 What, if anything, could have been done to improve the repairs process? 
	Q13 What, if anything, could have been done to improve the repairs process? 
	Q13 What, if anything, could have been done to improve the repairs process? 
	Q13 What, if anything, could have been done to improve the repairs process? 
	Q13 What, if anything, could have been done to improve the repairs process? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 

	n=516 
	n=516 

	n=294 
	n=294 

	n=225 
	n=225 

	n=229 
	n=229 

	n=190 
	n=190 

	n=246 
	n=246 

	n=413 
	n=413 


	Nothing/ none  
	Nothing/ none  
	Nothing/ none  

	47% 
	47% 

	61% 
	61% 

	69% 
	69% 

	62% 
	62% 

	52% 
	52% 

	50% 
	50% 

	7% 
	7% 


	Quicker time to start/ complete repairs  
	Quicker time to start/ complete repairs  
	Quicker time to start/ complete repairs  

	12% 
	12% 

	17% 
	17% 

	9% 
	9% 

	14% 
	14% 

	14% 
	14% 

	21% 
	21% 

	59% 
	59% 


	Improve the quality of workmanship/ complete on first visit  
	Improve the quality of workmanship/ complete on first visit  
	Improve the quality of workmanship/ complete on first visit  

	6% 
	6% 

	12% 
	12% 

	6% 
	6% 

	9% 
	9% 

	10% 
	10% 

	9% 
	9% 

	16% 
	16% 


	Better appointment system e.g. tradesman turning up on time/ telephone if late/ specific time slots  
	Better appointment system e.g. tradesman turning up on time/ telephone if late/ specific time slots  
	Better appointment system e.g. tradesman turning up on time/ telephone if late/ specific time slots  

	6% 
	6% 

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 

	6% 
	6% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	4% 
	4% 


	Improve customer service e.g. staff more helpful when reporting repair/ listen to what we say/ return phone calls  
	Improve customer service e.g. staff more helpful when reporting repair/ listen to what we say/ return phone calls  
	Improve customer service e.g. staff more helpful when reporting repair/ listen to what we say/ return phone calls  

	1% 
	1% 

	6% 
	6% 

	4% 
	4% 

	4% 
	4% 

	10% 
	10% 

	11% 
	11% 

	17% 
	17% 


	Better communication between departments e.g. office staff and tradesmen  
	Better communication between departments e.g. office staff and tradesmen  
	Better communication between departments e.g. office staff and tradesmen  

	3% 
	3% 

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 

	4% 
	4% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Other  
	Other  
	Other  

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	4% 
	4% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	0% 
	0% 


	Tradesmen to clean up mess/ be more friendly/ better attitude  
	Tradesmen to clean up mess/ be more friendly/ better attitude  
	Tradesmen to clean up mess/ be more friendly/ better attitude  

	1% 
	1% 

	0% 
	0% 

	1% 
	1% 

	3% 
	3% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	0% 
	0% 


	Replace rather than repair e.g. new windows 
	Replace rather than repair e.g. new windows 
	Replace rather than repair e.g. new windows 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	2% 
	2% 

	4% 
	4% 

	0% 
	0% 

	2% 
	2% 


	Happy with the repair service  
	Happy with the repair service  
	Happy with the repair service  

	2% 
	2% 

	7% 
	7% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 

	5% 
	5% 

	  
	  


	Follow up on work completed/ keep us informed about progress  
	Follow up on work completed/ keep us informed about progress  
	Follow up on work completed/ keep us informed about progress  

	2% 
	2% 

	0% 
	0% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 

	4% 
	4% 

	3% 
	3% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Don't know  
	Don't know  
	Don't know  

	23% 
	23% 

	4% 
	4% 

	3% 
	3% 

	1% 
	1% 

	3% 
	3% 

	1% 
	1% 

	4% 
	4% 




	 
	  
	5.4 Quality of the home (Q14/15) 
	The majority of respondents (78%) were very or fairly satisfied with the quality of their home compared to 9% who were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 13% who were either very or fairly dissatisfied.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	Overall satisfaction with the quality of the home has not changed significantly since 2022 when 79% of respondents were satisfied with the quality of their home.  However, satisfaction in this respect has been decreasing since 2019 (88%).  
	 
	Figure
	  
	Further analysis by key demographics reveals the following: 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 Older tenants aged 65 and over were most satisfied with the quality of their home (88%), while tenants aged 16-34 were least satisfied (65%).  

	◼
	◼
	 Tenants who lived in a household with one adult (81%) or two or more adults (80%) were more likely to be satisfied with the quality of the home than tenants who lived in a household with children (69%).  

	◼
	◼
	 Those that had lived in their home for more than 10 years were most satisfied with the quality of their home (82%). 


	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	 
	  
	Analysis by area reveals varying degrees of satisfaction with the quality of the home. Those who lived in Campsie Glen (100%, 3 tenants) and Balmore (100%, 1 tenant) were most satisfied whereas tenants who lived in Torrance (71%) and Milngavie (73%) were least satisfied. Due to very low base numbers, the results of this analysis should be treated with caution.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	Tenants who stated they were not satisfied with the quality of their home were then asked to explain why they felt this way. Tenants were most likely to say this was due to their home requiring upgrades and improvement (37%), that their home has outstanding repairs (38%).   
	Q15 You said you were not satisfied with the overall quality of your home. Can you please explain why? 
	Q15 You said you were not satisfied with the overall quality of your home. Can you please explain why? 
	Q15 You said you were not satisfied with the overall quality of your home. Can you please explain why? 
	Q15 You said you were not satisfied with the overall quality of your home. Can you please explain why? 
	Q15 You said you were not satisfied with the overall quality of your home. Can you please explain why? 



	Base: Not satisfied with the quality of the home 
	Base: Not satisfied with the quality of the home 
	Base: Not satisfied with the quality of the home 
	Base: Not satisfied with the quality of the home 

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	  
	  
	  

	n=100 
	n=100 

	n=101 
	n=101 

	n=61 
	n=61 

	n=73 
	n=73 

	n=93 
	n=93 

	n=108 
	n=108 

	n=263 
	n=263 


	Home requires upgrades/ improvements e.g. windows/ bathroom/ kitchen  
	Home requires upgrades/ improvements e.g. windows/ bathroom/ kitchen  
	Home requires upgrades/ improvements e.g. windows/ bathroom/ kitchen  

	34% 
	34% 

	73% 
	73% 

	43% 
	43% 

	45% 
	45% 

	55% 
	55% 

	66% 
	66% 

	37% 
	37% 


	Problems with dampness/ condensation/ mould  
	Problems with dampness/ condensation/ mould  
	Problems with dampness/ condensation/ mould  

	15% 
	15% 

	12% 
	12% 

	8% 
	8% 

	23% 
	23% 

	25% 
	25% 

	15% 
	15% 

	22% 
	22% 


	Home in poor state of repair/ repairs required  
	Home in poor state of repair/ repairs required  
	Home in poor state of repair/ repairs required  

	46% 
	46% 

	9% 
	9% 

	38% 
	38% 

	19% 
	19% 

	33% 
	33% 

	32% 
	32% 

	38% 
	38% 


	Appearance of outside building e.g. painted/ roughcasting  
	Appearance of outside building e.g. painted/ roughcasting  
	Appearance of outside building e.g. painted/ roughcasting  

	6% 
	6% 

	9% 
	9% 

	5% 
	5% 

	15% 
	15% 

	5% 
	5% 

	9% 
	9% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Poor heating/ boiler system  
	Poor heating/ boiler system  
	Poor heating/ boiler system  

	1% 
	1% 

	15% 
	15% 

	2% 
	2% 

	14% 
	14% 

	14% 
	14% 

	6% 
	6% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Outside maintenance required e.g. roof/ garden/ gutters  
	Outside maintenance required e.g. roof/ garden/ gutters  
	Outside maintenance required e.g. roof/ garden/ gutters  

	15% 
	15% 

	13% 
	13% 

	7% 
	7% 

	8% 
	8% 

	7% 
	7% 

	16% 
	16% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Other  
	Other  
	Other  

	12% 
	12% 

	9% 
	9% 

	3% 
	3% 

	8% 
	8% 

	4% 
	4% 

	7% 
	7% 

	4% 
	4% 


	Issues with improvements e.g. new windows are draughty/ no soundproofing 
	Issues with improvements e.g. new windows are draughty/ no soundproofing 
	Issues with improvements e.g. new windows are draughty/ no soundproofing 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	7% 
	7% 

	8% 
	8% 

	3% 
	3% 

	2% 
	2% 


	Maintenance of communal areas e.g. close painting 
	Maintenance of communal areas e.g. close painting 
	Maintenance of communal areas e.g. close painting 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	3% 
	3% 

	1% 
	1% 

	- 
	- 

	2% 
	2% 




	5.5 Satisfaction with aspects of the home (Q16) 
	All respondents were then asked how satisfied or dissatisfied they were with various aspects of their home. Satisfaction was high, ranging from 74% with regards to the kitchen and external appearance of the building to 85% with regards to the heating system.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	Satisfaction levels with regards to all aspects of the home have not changed significantly since the 2022 survey.  
	Q16 How satisfied are you with the following aspects of your home? (% very or fairly satisfied) 
	Q16 How satisfied are you with the following aspects of your home? (% very or fairly satisfied) 
	Q16 How satisfied are you with the following aspects of your home? (% very or fairly satisfied) 
	Q16 How satisfied are you with the following aspects of your home? (% very or fairly satisfied) 
	Q16 How satisfied are you with the following aspects of your home? (% very or fairly satisfied) 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 

	n=523 
	n=523 

	n=513 
	n=513 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=512 
	n=512 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=1186 
	n=1186 


	Heating System 
	Heating System 
	Heating System 

	91% 
	91% 

	89% 
	89% 

	92% 
	92% 

	89% 
	89% 

	88% 
	88% 

	86% 
	86% 

	85% 
	85% 


	General condition of your property overall 
	General condition of your property overall 
	General condition of your property overall 

	88% 
	88% 

	84% 
	84% 

	85% 
	85% 

	88% 
	88% 

	82% 
	82% 

	82% 
	82% 

	81% 
	81% 


	The Kitchen 
	The Kitchen 
	The Kitchen 

	84% 
	84% 

	81% 
	81% 

	76% 
	76% 

	75% 
	75% 

	76% 
	76% 

	74% 
	74% 

	73% 
	73% 


	The Bathroom 
	The Bathroom 
	The Bathroom 

	83% 
	83% 

	80% 
	80% 

	72% 
	72% 

	81% 
	81% 

	73% 
	73% 

	76% 
	76% 

	78% 
	78% 


	External appearance of the building 
	External appearance of the building 
	External appearance of the building 

	82% 
	82% 

	83% 
	83% 

	72% 
	72% 

	76% 
	76% 

	76% 
	76% 

	75% 
	75% 

	73% 
	73% 


	Windows 
	Windows 
	Windows 

	79% 
	79% 

	85% 
	85% 

	80% 
	80% 

	82% 
	82% 

	80% 
	80% 

	77% 
	77% 

	75% 
	75% 




	 
	 
	  
	6. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT  
	6.1 Satisfaction with contribution to the management of the neighbourhood (Q17/18) 
	Just under 8 in 10 tenants (78%) were very or fairly satisfied with the Council’s Housing Services contribution to the management of the neighbourhood they live in. This is compared to 9% who were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 13% who were very or fairly dissatisfied.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	The proportion of tenants very or fairly satisfied with their landlord’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood they live in has fluctuated marginally over recent years, with satisfaction being highest in 2019 (88%) and lowest in 2015 (69%).  
	  
	Figure
	Analysis by key demographics shows: 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 Respondents who have been a tenant for between more than 10 years were slightly more likely to be satisfied in this respect (75%) than tenants who have held their tenancy for less than 3 years (70%).   

	◼
	◼
	 Older respondents aged 65+ were most likely to be satisfied with contribution to the management of the neighbourhood (78%) and those aged 16-34 were less satisfied (68%). 

	◼
	◼
	 There were not significant differences noted by household composition. 


	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	 
	  
	Analysis by area reveals varying degrees of satisfaction with the Council’s Housing Services contribution to the management of the neighbourhood. As can be seen from the chart below, the majority of tenants in each area were very or fairly satisfied in this respect, with satisfaction levels ranging from 69% for those living in Lennoxtown to 100% of tenants living in Campsie Glen and Torrance.   
	 
	Due to very low base numbers for certain areas, the results of this analysis should be treated with caution.  
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	  
	The most common reasons given for not being satisfied with the Council’s Housing Service’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood were tenants stating the Council do nothing in the area (25%), followed by poor landscape maintenance (17%) and regarding issues with communal spaces e.g. stairwell/ bin areas (11%). 
	 
	Q18 You said you were not satisfied with the Council’s Housing Service’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood you live in.  Can you please explain why? 
	Q18 You said you were not satisfied with the Council’s Housing Service’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood you live in.  Can you please explain why? 
	Q18 You said you were not satisfied with the Council’s Housing Service’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood you live in.  Can you please explain why? 
	Q18 You said you were not satisfied with the Council’s Housing Service’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood you live in.  Can you please explain why? 
	Q18 You said you were not satisfied with the Council’s Housing Service’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood you live in.  Can you please explain why? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	Base: Not satisfied with management of the neighbourhood 
	Base: Not satisfied with management of the neighbourhood 
	Base: Not satisfied with management of the neighbourhood 

	n=83 
	n=83 

	n=71 
	n=71 

	n=71 
	n=71 

	n=114 
	n=114 

	n=90 
	n=90 

	n=105 
	n=105 

	n=314 
	n=314 


	The Council don't do anything/ don't see anything getting done/ no visibility 
	The Council don't do anything/ don't see anything getting done/ no visibility 
	The Council don't do anything/ don't see anything getting done/ no visibility 

	23% 
	23% 

	16% 
	16% 

	21% 
	21% 

	25% 
	25% 

	21% 
	21% 

	33% 
	33% 

	25% 
	25% 


	Litter/ rubbish issues/ area is dirty/ rundown 
	Litter/ rubbish issues/ area is dirty/ rundown 
	Litter/ rubbish issues/ area is dirty/ rundown 

	10% 
	10% 

	17% 
	17% 

	7% 
	7% 

	14% 
	14% 

	18% 
	18% 

	14% 
	14% 

	8% 
	8% 


	Anti-social behaviour issues  
	Anti-social behaviour issues  
	Anti-social behaviour issues  

	21% 
	21% 

	23% 
	23% 

	22% 
	22% 

	13% 
	13% 

	14% 
	14% 

	11% 
	11% 

	19% 
	19% 


	Road / pavements e.g. not gritted in icy weather / too many potholes 
	Road / pavements e.g. not gritted in icy weather / too many potholes 
	Road / pavements e.g. not gritted in icy weather / too many potholes 

	4% 
	4% 

	7% 
	7% 

	9% 
	9% 

	11% 
	11% 

	7% 
	7% 

	7% 
	7% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Poor landscape maintenance e.g. grass cutting/ bushes/ hedges  
	Poor landscape maintenance e.g. grass cutting/ bushes/ hedges  
	Poor landscape maintenance e.g. grass cutting/ bushes/ hedges  

	16% 
	16% 

	13% 
	13% 

	23% 
	23% 

	9% 
	9% 

	20% 
	20% 

	20% 
	20% 

	17% 
	17% 


	Exterior look/ appearance of properties e.g. need painted/ cleaned/ fences fixed 
	Exterior look/ appearance of properties e.g. need painted/ cleaned/ fences fixed 
	Exterior look/ appearance of properties e.g. need painted/ cleaned/ fences fixed 

	5% 
	5% 

	6% 
	6% 

	6% 
	6% 

	9% 
	9% 

	18% 
	18% 

	7% 
	7% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Other 
	Other 
	Other 

	11% 
	11% 

	14% 
	14% 

	14% 
	14% 

	8% 
	8% 

	8% 
	8% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Problem with dog fouling  
	Problem with dog fouling  
	Problem with dog fouling  

	5% 
	5% 

	1% 
	1% 

	10% 
	10% 

	7% 
	7% 

	2% 
	2% 

	4% 
	4% 

	7% 
	7% 


	Gardens are unkept/ neighbours don't look after property 
	Gardens are unkept/ neighbours don't look after property 
	Gardens are unkept/ neighbours don't look after property 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	5% 
	5% 

	9% 
	9% 

	1% 
	1% 

	5% 
	5% 


	Don't know/ No comment  
	Don't know/ No comment  
	Don't know/ No comment  

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	4% 
	4% 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	9% 
	9% 


	Bin issues e.g. Not emptied / Need more / Left on street 
	Bin issues e.g. Not emptied / Need more / Left on street 
	Bin issues e.g. Not emptied / Need more / Left on street 

	- 
	- 

	3% 
	3% 

	- 
	- 

	3% 
	3% 

	- 
	- 

	11% 
	11% 

	9% 
	9% 


	Need to vet tenants 
	Need to vet tenants 
	Need to vet tenants 

	- 
	- 

	14% 
	14% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 

	6% 
	6% 

	3% 
	3% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Issues with communal spaces e.g. stairwell/ bin areas 
	Issues with communal spaces e.g. stairwell/ bin areas 
	Issues with communal spaces e.g. stairwell/ bin areas 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	2% 
	2% 

	6% 
	6% 

	10% 
	10% 

	11% 
	11% 


	Problems with parking 
	Problems with parking 
	Problems with parking 

	7% 
	7% 

	3% 
	3% 

	7% 
	7% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 




	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  
	6.2 Satisfaction with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti-social behaviour (Q19-22) 
	All respondents were asked how satisfied they were with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti-social behaviour. As can be seen from the chart below, just over a half of tenants answered don’t know (54%), while 31% were very or fairly satisfied, 7% were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied, 8% were very or fairly dissatisfied. 
	 
	Analysis of tenants who provided an answer (e.g. excluding those who answered ‘don’t know’) shows that 67% were very or fairly satisfied, 16% were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 18% were very or fairly dissatisfied.  
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	Compared to 2022, the overall proportion of tenants who had an opinion on the way the Council’s Housing Service deals with anti-social behaviour has not changed, remaining at 67% satisfied.   
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	Just over 1 in 10 respondents (14%) had experienced anti-social behaviour on their estate during the last 12 months. This has not changed from 2022 when 14% of respondents had experienced anti-social behaviour on their estate in the last 12 months.  
	 
	Of these respondents, 70% reported this anti-social behaviour to the Council. This is an increase compared to 2022 when 64% who had experienced anti-social behaviour reported this to the Council.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	As can be seen below, 36% of tenants who had experienced anti-social behaviour within the last 12 months were very or fairly dissatisfied with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti-social behaviour, compared to 78% of tenants who did not experience anti-social behaviour. Please note that those who stated ‘don’t know’ have been excluded from this analysis as a significant number of those who had not experienced anti-social behaviour stated don’t know.  
	Q19How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 
	Q19How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 
	Q19How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 
	Q19How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 
	Q19How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	  
	  

	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 

	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 

	Don't know 
	Don't know 


	Q20 Have you experienced any anti-social behaviour on your estate during the last 12 months? (excluding don't know) 
	Q20 Have you experienced any anti-social behaviour on your estate during the last 12 months? (excluding don't know) 
	Q20 Have you experienced any anti-social behaviour on your estate during the last 12 months? (excluding don't know) 

	Yes (n=144) 
	Yes (n=144) 

	8% 
	8% 

	28% 
	28% 

	15% 
	15% 

	19% 
	19% 

	30% 
	30% 

	- 
	- 


	TR
	No (n=40) 
	No (n=40) 

	41% 
	41% 

	37% 
	37% 

	16% 
	16% 

	3% 
	3% 

	4% 
	4% 

	- 
	- 




	 
	Just over a third of tenants (34%) who reported an incident of anti-social behaviour to the Council’s Housing Services were very or fairly satisfied with how Housing Service’s deals with anti-social behaviour, compared to 42% of tenants who did not report this. Again, don’t know responses have been excluded from this analysis. 
	Q19 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 
	Q19 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 
	Q19 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 
	Q19 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 
	Q19 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	  
	  

	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 

	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 

	Don't know 
	Don't know 


	Q21 Did you report this anti-social behaviour to the Council? (excluding don't know) 
	Q21 Did you report this anti-social behaviour to the Council? (excluding don't know) 
	Q21 Did you report this anti-social behaviour to the Council? (excluding don't know) 

	Yes (n=106) 
	Yes (n=106) 

	8% 
	8% 

	26% 
	26% 

	13% 
	13% 

	20% 
	20% 

	33% 
	33% 

	- 
	- 


	TR
	No (n=38) 
	No (n=38) 

	11% 
	11% 

	32% 
	32% 

	18% 
	18% 

	18% 
	18% 

	21% 
	21% 

	- 
	- 




	 
	 
	Respondents who reported anti-social behaviour to the Council during the last 12 months were asked how satisfied they were with the way the Council dealt with their report of anti-social behaviour.  Overall, 29% were very or fairly satisfied with the way in which the Council dealt with their report, 7% were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and 55% were very or fairly dissatisfied.   Overall satisfaction was 23% in 2021 and 24% in 2022 therefore there is an improving picture of satisfaction with the way th
	 
	Figure
	 
	One third of tenants (33% or 37 tenants) who reported anti-social behaviour stated the actions of the Council contributed to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour, while 67% (77 tenants) said it did not. This is exactly the same as in 2022 when 33% of respondents who had reported anti-social behaviour to the Council said the actions of the Council contributed to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour.  
	 
	The table below shows that just 9% of tenants who stated the Council’s contribution did not lead to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour were satisfied with how the Council dealt with their report. Conversely, where tenants had seen a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour they were more likely to be satisfied with the way the Council dealt with their report of anti-social behaviour (71%). 
	 
	Q22 How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the way in which the Council dealt with your report of anti-social behaviour? 
	Q22 How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the way in which the Council dealt with your report of anti-social behaviour? 
	Q22 How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the way in which the Council dealt with your report of anti-social behaviour? 
	Q22 How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the way in which the Council dealt with your report of anti-social behaviour? 
	Q22 How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the way in which the Council dealt with your report of anti-social behaviour? 



	Base: All who reported anti-social behaviour 
	Base: All who reported anti-social behaviour 
	Base: All who reported anti-social behaviour 
	Base: All who reported anti-social behaviour 

	  
	  

	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 

	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 


	Q23 Did the action of the Council contribution to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour? 
	Q23 Did the action of the Council contribution to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour? 
	Q23 Did the action of the Council contribution to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour? 

	Yes (n=37) 
	Yes (n=37) 

	30% 
	30% 

	41% 
	41% 

	14% 
	14% 

	11% 
	11% 

	5% 
	5% 


	TR
	No (n=77) 
	No (n=77) 

	1% 
	1% 

	8% 
	8% 

	18% 
	18% 

	27% 
	27% 

	46% 
	46% 




	 
	 
	  
	Tenants who reported anti-social behaviour to the Council’s Housing Services were asked to provide further feedback on the way their complaint was dealt with and how the situation has changed. Tenants were most likely to say that the Council did not do anything/ did not help (47%). 
	 
	Q24 Can you provide any further feedback on the way your anti-social behaviour complaint was dealt with and how the situation has changed? 
	Q24 Can you provide any further feedback on the way your anti-social behaviour complaint was dealt with and how the situation has changed? 
	Q24 Can you provide any further feedback on the way your anti-social behaviour complaint was dealt with and how the situation has changed? 
	Q24 Can you provide any further feedback on the way your anti-social behaviour complaint was dealt with and how the situation has changed? 
	Q24 Can you provide any further feedback on the way your anti-social behaviour complaint was dealt with and how the situation has changed? 



	Base: All who reported ASB, n=114 
	Base: All who reported ASB, n=114 
	Base: All who reported ASB, n=114 
	Base: All who reported ASB, n=114 

	No. 
	No. 

	% 
	% 


	The Council didn't do anything/ did not help 
	The Council didn't do anything/ did not help 
	The Council didn't do anything/ did not help 

	54 
	54 

	47% 
	47% 


	The Council resolved the issue 
	The Council resolved the issue 
	The Council resolved the issue 

	24 
	24 

	21% 
	21% 


	The issue is ongoing 
	The issue is ongoing 
	The issue is ongoing 

	10 
	10 

	9% 
	9% 


	Other 
	Other 
	Other 

	10 
	10 

	9% 
	9% 


	I had to get the police involved 
	I had to get the police involved 
	I had to get the police involved 

	9 
	9 

	8% 
	8% 


	The Council intervened but the issue is not resolved 
	The Council intervened but the issue is not resolved 
	The Council intervened but the issue is not resolved 

	7 
	7 

	6% 
	6% 


	The problem was resolved between neighbours/ itself 
	The problem was resolved between neighbours/ itself 
	The problem was resolved between neighbours/ itself 

	1 
	1 

	1% 
	1% 




	 
	 
	 
	  
	 
	7. RENT AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
	7.1 Value for money (Q25/26) 
	Just under over three quarters of tenants (76%) said that the rent for their property represents very or fairly good value for money, compared to 14% who felt it represented neither good nor poor value and 10% who felt it represented very or fairly poor value for money.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	As can be seen from the chart below, the proportion of tenants who think the rent for their property represents very or fairly good value for money has decreased marginally year on year since 2020 when 82% of tenants said they felt their rent represented good value for money.  
	   
	Figure
	Analysis by key demographics reveals the following: 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 As age increases, the proportion of tenants who feel their rent represents good value for money increases, from 73% of tenants aged 16-34 to 81% of tenants aged 65 and over, 

	◼
	◼
	 Households with children were least likely to be positive with respect to their view of value for money (71%). 

	◼
	◼
	 There were only marginal differences noted with respect to value for money and length of tenancy. 


	 
	Figure
	 
	  
	Further analysis reveals tenants who receive full housing benefit, or Universal Credit that covers part rent (80%) were more likely to say their rent represents good value for money whereas  tenants who pay full rent (71%) were least likely to say their rent represents good value for money.  
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	Tenants who said that their rent did not represent good value for money were asked to explain why this was. Tenants were most likely to say they felt the rent was too expensive or increases too often (42%), or where they did not believe it was good value for money due to the quality/ condition of their home (24%).  
	Q26 You said you felt that your rent does not represent good value for money, can you please explain why? 
	Q26 You said you felt that your rent does not represent good value for money, can you please explain why? 
	Q26 You said you felt that your rent does not represent good value for money, can you please explain why? 
	Q26 You said you felt that your rent does not represent good value for money, can you please explain why? 
	Q26 You said you felt that your rent does not represent good value for money, can you please explain why? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	Base: Rent not good value for money 
	Base: Rent not good value for money 
	Base: Rent not good value for money 

	n=98 
	n=98 

	n=78 
	n=78 

	n=91 
	n=91 

	n=90 
	n=90 

	n=97 
	n=97 

	n=108 
	n=108 

	n=280 
	n=280 


	Too expensive/ keeps increasing  
	Too expensive/ keeps increasing  
	Too expensive/ keeps increasing  

	34% 
	34% 

	31% 
	31% 

	41% 
	41% 

	44% 
	44% 

	36% 
	36% 

	34% 
	34% 

	42% 
	42% 


	Poor quality/ condition of home  
	Poor quality/ condition of home  
	Poor quality/ condition of home  

	13% 
	13% 

	50% 
	50% 

	13% 
	13% 

	27% 
	27% 

	35% 
	35% 

	18% 
	18% 

	24% 
	24% 


	Not good value for money/ poor service received  
	Not good value for money/ poor service received  
	Not good value for money/ poor service received  

	11% 
	11% 

	12% 
	12% 

	14% 
	14% 

	20% 
	20% 

	34% 
	34% 

	32% 
	32% 

	11% 
	11% 


	I receive full housing benefit  
	I receive full housing benefit  
	I receive full housing benefit  

	20% 
	20% 

	- 
	- 

	4% 
	4% 

	8% 
	8% 

	3% 
	3% 

	- 
	- 

	4% 
	4% 


	Nothing gets done e.g. repairs/ maintenance  
	Nothing gets done e.g. repairs/ maintenance  
	Nothing gets done e.g. repairs/ maintenance  

	9% 
	9% 

	14% 
	14% 

	13% 
	13% 

	6% 
	6% 

	6% 
	6% 

	19% 
	19% 

	13% 
	13% 


	Don't know  
	Don't know  
	Don't know  

	12% 
	12% 

	10% 
	10% 

	10% 
	10% 

	6% 
	6% 

	4% 
	4% 

	7% 
	7% 

	8% 
	8% 


	It is fine/ ok 
	It is fine/ ok 
	It is fine/ ok 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	7% 
	7% 

	8% 
	8% 




	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7.2 Housing benefit (Q27) 
	Just under half of tenants who responded (45%) were in receipt of housing benefit (40% full and 5% partial), 18% of tenants are in receipt of Universal Credit (13% that covers full rent and 5% which covers part of the rent payment) and 38% of tenants do not receive housing benefit and pay full rent. The proportion of tenants in receipt of full housing benefit has decreased since 2022 (by 5 percentage points). 
	 
	Figure
	 
	  
	7.3 Affordability of rent payments (Q28) 
	Tenants who pay either full or partial rent payments were asked how easy they find it to afford their rent payments. Half of tenants (50%) said they find their rent payments very or fairly easy to afford, compared to 40% who find them just about affordable and 10% who find them very or fairly difficult to afford.  
	 
	Figure
	NB percentages referred to in text as combined satisfaction or dissatisfaction differ from the sum of percentages in the chart due to rounding.  
	 
	As can be seen below, the proportion of respondents who found rent payments easy to afford has decreased from 64% in 2020 to 60% in 2021, 57% in 2022 and again to 50% in 2024.   
	 
	Figure
	 
	  
	The results to this question do not vary significantly by age, however, analysis by household composition shows that single adult households (48%) and households with children (49%) were slightly less likely to state their rent was easy to afford than households with two or more adults (52%. 
	 
	Analysis by length of tenancy shows that tenants who have had their tenancy for less than three years were less likely to feel their rent was easy to afford (43%) than those who had their tenancy for a greater length of time. 
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	  
	8. OTHER COMMENTS 
	8.1 Other comments about the landlord and its services (Q33) 
	Finally, tenants were asked if they had any further comments about their landlord and the services provided. Almost three quarters of tenants (74%) did not provide any further comment. Where a comment was provided, this was most likely to be tenants expressing that they were happy with their landlord and the services provided (5%).  
	 
	Q29 Do you have any other comments you wish to make about your landlord and its services? 
	Q29 Do you have any other comments you wish to make about your landlord and its services? 
	Q29 Do you have any other comments you wish to make about your landlord and its services? 
	Q29 Do you have any other comments you wish to make about your landlord and its services? 
	Q29 Do you have any other comments you wish to make about your landlord and its services? 



	  
	  
	  
	  

	2017 
	2017 

	2018 
	2018 

	2019 
	2019 

	2020 
	2020 

	2021 
	2021 

	2022 
	2022 

	2024 
	2024 


	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 
	Base: All respondents 

	n=523 
	n=523 

	n=513 
	n=513 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=512 
	n=512 

	n=511 
	n=511 

	n=1186 
	n=1186 


	No other comments  
	No other comments  
	No other comments  

	72% 
	72% 

	59% 
	59% 

	72% 
	72% 

	67% 
	67% 

	68% 
	68% 

	68% 
	68% 

	74% 
	74% 


	Happy with everything/ service  
	Happy with everything/ service  
	Happy with everything/ service  

	6% 
	6% 

	19% 
	19% 

	6% 
	6% 

	11% 
	11% 

	11% 
	11% 

	11% 
	11% 

	5% 
	5% 


	Homes require upgrades/ improvements e.g. windows/ bathroom/ kitchen  
	Homes require upgrades/ improvements e.g. windows/ bathroom/ kitchen  
	Homes require upgrades/ improvements e.g. windows/ bathroom/ kitchen  

	5% 
	5% 

	6% 
	6% 

	5% 
	5% 

	3% 
	3% 

	4% 
	4% 

	3% 
	3% 

	4% 
	4% 


	Improve customer service e.g. staff more helpful/ return phone calls  
	Improve customer service e.g. staff more helpful/ return phone calls  
	Improve customer service e.g. staff more helpful/ return phone calls  

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 

	1% 
	1% 

	3% 
	3% 

	3% 
	3% 

	4% 
	4% 


	Improve repairs service e.g. time for completion/ starting job/ quality of workmanship  
	Improve repairs service e.g. time for completion/ starting job/ quality of workmanship  
	Improve repairs service e.g. time for completion/ starting job/ quality of workmanship  

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 

	5% 
	5% 

	3% 
	3% 

	4% 
	4% 

	5% 
	5% 

	3% 
	3% 


	Improve maintenance of properties e.g. roofs/ gutters/ roughcasting/ close cleaning 
	Improve maintenance of properties e.g. roofs/ gutters/ roughcasting/ close cleaning 
	Improve maintenance of properties e.g. roofs/ gutters/ roughcasting/ close cleaning 

	2% 
	2% 

	5% 
	5% 

	1% 
	1% 

	3% 
	3% 

	4% 
	4% 

	4% 
	4% 

	2% 
	2% 


	Communicate more with tenants/ listen to their views  
	Communicate more with tenants/ listen to their views  
	Communicate more with tenants/ listen to their views  

	3% 
	3% 

	3% 
	3% 

	6% 
	6% 

	2% 
	2% 

	3% 
	3% 

	4% 
	4% 

	2% 
	2% 


	Rent too high/ difficult to afford  
	Rent too high/ difficult to afford  
	Rent too high/ difficult to afford  

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 

	0% 
	0% 

	0% 
	0% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 


	Improve communal services e.g. grass cutting/ close cleaning 
	Improve communal services e.g. grass cutting/ close cleaning 
	Improve communal services e.g. grass cutting/ close cleaning 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	2% 
	2% 


	Other 
	Other 
	Other 

	10% 
	10% 

	5% 
	5% 

	3% 
	3% 

	6% 
	6% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Poor quality of home e.g. dampness 
	Poor quality of home e.g. dampness 
	Poor quality of home e.g. dampness 

	1% 
	1% 

	0% 
	0% 

	0% 
	0% 

	3% 
	3% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Deal with anti-social behaviour 
	Deal with anti-social behaviour 
	Deal with anti-social behaviour 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	1% 
	1% 

	2% 
	2% 

	2% 
	2% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Help tenants with gardens/ decorating 
	Help tenants with gardens/ decorating 
	Help tenants with gardens/ decorating 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	0% 
	0% 

	1% 
	1% 


	Roads/ pavements need fixed/ gritted in the winter  
	Roads/ pavements need fixed/ gritted in the winter  
	Roads/ pavements need fixed/ gritted in the winter  

	0% 
	0% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	1% 
	1% 

	0% 
	0% 

	1% 
	1% 

	0% 
	0% 


	Need new heating/ boiler system/ too expensive to run  
	Need new heating/ boiler system/ too expensive to run  
	Need new heating/ boiler system/ too expensive to run  

	1% 
	1% 

	- 
	- 

	0% 
	0% 

	0% 
	0% 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	0% 
	0% 




	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  
	9. HOUSEHOLD INFORMATION 
	9.1 Length of tenancy (Q30) 
	Almost one in five respondents (19%) have been a tenant of the Council for less than 3 years, 18% for between 3 and 10 years and 60% for more than 10 years.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	9.2 Age and Gender (Q31/32) 
	In terms of the age profile of respondents, 13% were aged 16-34, 32% between 35-54, 21% between 55-64 and 31% were aged 65 and over.  
	Q31 Which age band best describes you? 
	Q31 Which age band best describes you? 
	Q31 Which age band best describes you? 
	Q31 Which age band best describes you? 
	Q31 Which age band best describes you? 



	Base: All respondents, n=1186 
	Base: All respondents, n=1186 
	Base: All respondents, n=1186 
	Base: All respondents, n=1186 

	No. 
	No. 

	% 
	% 


	16-24 
	16-24 
	16-24 

	28 
	28 

	2% 
	2% 


	25-34 
	25-34 
	25-34 

	126 
	126 

	11% 
	11% 


	35-44 
	35-44 
	35-44 

	203 
	203 

	17% 
	17% 


	45-54 
	45-54 
	45-54 

	180 
	180 

	15% 
	15% 


	55-59 
	55-59 
	55-59 

	113 
	113 

	10% 
	10% 


	60-64 
	60-64 
	60-64 

	134 
	134 

	11% 
	11% 


	65-74 
	65-74 
	65-74 

	205 
	205 

	17% 
	17% 


	75+ 
	75+ 
	75+ 

	161 
	161 

	14% 
	14% 


	Prefer not to say 
	Prefer not to say 
	Prefer not to say 

	36 
	36 

	3% 
	3% 




	 
	Respondents were more likely to be female (654) than male (36%).  
	Q32 Which of the following describe how you think of yourself? 
	Q32 Which of the following describe how you think of yourself? 
	Q32 Which of the following describe how you think of yourself? 
	Q32 Which of the following describe how you think of yourself? 
	Q32 Which of the following describe how you think of yourself? 



	Base: All respondents, n=1186 
	Base: All respondents, n=1186 
	Base: All respondents, n=1186 
	Base: All respondents, n=1186 

	No. 
	No. 

	% 
	% 


	Male 
	Male 
	Male 

	423 
	423 

	36% 
	36% 


	Female 
	Female 
	Female 

	762 
	762 

	64% 
	64% 


	In another way 
	In another way 
	In another way 

	1 
	1 

	0% 
	0% 




	 
	 
	 
	9.3 Household composition (Q33) 
	In terms of household composition, just under half of tenants (47%) lived in a single adult household, 20% in a household of two adults, 7% in a household of three of more adults, 14% were one-parent families and 7% were two-parent families.  
	 
	Q33 How would you describe the composition of your household? 
	Q33 How would you describe the composition of your household? 
	Q33 How would you describe the composition of your household? 
	Q33 How would you describe the composition of your household? 
	Q33 How would you describe the composition of your household? 



	Base: All respondents, n=1186 
	Base: All respondents, n=1186 
	Base: All respondents, n=1186 
	Base: All respondents, n=1186 

	No. 
	No. 

	% 
	% 


	One adult under 60 
	One adult under 60 
	One adult under 60 

	57 
	57 

	22% 
	22% 


	One adult aged 60 or over 
	One adult aged 60 or over 
	One adult aged 60 or over 

	149 
	149 

	26% 
	26% 


	Two adults both under 60 
	Two adults both under 60 
	Two adults both under 60 

	39 
	39 

	6% 
	6% 


	Two adults both over 60 
	Two adults both over 60 
	Two adults both over 60 

	46 
	46 

	9% 
	9% 


	Two adults, at least one 60 or over 
	Two adults, at least one 60 or over 
	Two adults, at least one 60 or over 

	26 
	26 

	5% 
	5% 


	Three or more adults, 16 or over 
	Three or more adults, 16 or over 
	Three or more adults, 16 or over 

	31 
	31 

	7% 
	7% 


	1 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 
	1 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 
	1 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 

	63 
	63 

	14% 
	14% 


	2 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 
	2 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 
	2 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 

	21 
	21 

	7% 
	7% 


	Other  
	Other  
	Other  

	19 
	19 

	5% 
	5% 




	 
	 
	 
	  
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Appendix 1 
	Survey Questionnaire 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  
	OVERALL SATISFACTION 
	1.
	1.
	1.
	 Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the overall service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Service as your landlord? 


	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q3 
	Go to Q3 



	TBody
	TR
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	2    
	2    


	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	3 
	3 

	Go to Q2 
	Go to Q2 


	TR
	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 

	5 
	5 


	Don’t know/ No opinion 
	Don’t know/ No opinion 
	Don’t know/ No opinion 

	6 
	6 

	Go to Q3 
	Go to Q3 




	 
	2.
	2.
	2.
	 Can you please explain why you said you were not satisfied with the overall landlord service provided by East Dunbartonshire Council Housing Services? [NB, IF TENANT RESPONDS DISCUSSING SOMETHING OTHER THAN THE LANDLORD SERVICES E.G. BINS, LIGHTING, ROADS EXPLAIN THAT THE SURVEY IS ABOUT THE LANDLORD SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE COUNCIL I.E. THEIR HOME AND SERVICES RELATING TO THEIR HOME – GO BACK TO Q1 AND ENSURE RESPONSE RELATES TO THE LANDLORD SERVICE] 


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 
	COMMUNICATION AND PARTICIAPTION 
	3.
	3.
	3.
	 The Council’s Housing Service use a range of methods to keep their tenants informed including sending newsletters, letters and leaflets to tenants.  Which of the following sources of information do you use to obtain information about the Council’s housing services? [READ OUT LIST AND CODE ALL THAT APPLY] 


	Letters 
	Letters 
	Letters 
	Letters 
	Letters 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q4 
	Go to Q4 



	TBody
	TR
	Email 
	Email 

	2 
	2 


	TR
	Newsletters – Your Housing News 
	Newsletters – Your Housing News 

	3 
	3 


	TR
	Meetings 
	Meetings 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Surveys 
	Surveys 

	5 
	5 


	TR
	Website 
	Website 

	6 
	6 


	TR
	Twitter 
	Twitter 

	7 
	7 


	TR
	Facebook 
	Facebook 

	8 
	8 


	TR
	QR Codes 
	QR Codes 

	9 
	9 


	TR
	Other (please specify) 
	Other (please specify) 
	 

	10 
	10 


	TR
	Don’t know 
	Don’t know 

	11 
	11 




	 
	4.
	4.
	4.
	 How good or poor do you feel the Council’s Housing Service is at keeping you informed about their services and decisions?  


	Very good 
	Very good 
	Very good 
	Very good 
	Very good 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q6 
	Go to Q6 



	TBody
	TR
	Fairly good 
	Fairly good 

	2 
	2 


	Neither good nor poor 
	Neither good nor poor 
	Neither good nor poor 

	3 
	3 

	Go to Q5 
	Go to Q5 


	TR
	Fairly poor 
	Fairly poor 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Very poor 
	Very poor 

	5 
	5 




	 
	5.
	5.
	5.
	 Can you please explain why you said that you feel East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service are not good at keeping you informed about their services and decisions? [PROBE FULLY] 


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 
	  
	6.
	6.
	6.
	 READ OUT – ROTATE ORDER 


	A) Are you aware of the following ways in which you could become involved in East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service to help improve their services?   
	B) Whether or not you have participated in these activities in the past, would you be interested in participating in any of these in the future to help the Council improve their housing services? 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	a) aware 
	a) aware 

	b) interested 
	b) interested 

	 
	 



	Customer comment cards at community hubs  
	Customer comment cards at community hubs  
	Customer comment cards at community hubs  
	Customer comment cards at community hubs  

	1 
	1 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q7 
	Go to Q7 


	TR
	Online questionnaires through email and QR codes 
	Online questionnaires through email and QR codes 

	2 
	2 

	2 
	2 


	TR
	Open Days and Exhibitions 
	Open Days and Exhibitions 

	3 
	3 

	3 
	3 


	TR
	Being on a list interested tenants 
	Being on a list interested tenants 

	4 
	4 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires 
	Answering customer satisfaction questionnaires 

	5 
	5 

	5 
	5 


	TR
	Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service 
	Being part of a focus group to look at a particular area of service 

	6 
	6 

	6 
	6 


	TR
	Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group 
	Going along to the Tenants Participation Working Group 

	7 
	7 

	7 
	7 


	TR
	Becoming a member of a Registered Tenants’ and Residents Organisation 
	Becoming a member of a Registered Tenants’ and Residents Organisation 

	8 
	8 

	8 
	8 


	TR
	Being part of Tenant Scrutiny Group who carry out customer led inspections to scrutinise a particular area of the housing service 
	Being part of Tenant Scrutiny Group who carry out customer led inspections to scrutinise a particular area of the housing service 

	9 
	9 

	9 
	9 


	TR
	Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local housing strategy 
	Giving feedback on specific issues such as consultation on rents and local housing strategy 

	10 
	10 

	10 
	10 


	TR
	None 
	None 

	11 
	11 

	11 
	11 




	 
	7.
	7.
	7.
	 [ASK ALL] What, if anything, stops you participating more with the Council’s Housing Service?   


	Childcare commitments 
	Childcare commitments 
	Childcare commitments 
	Childcare commitments 
	Childcare commitments 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q8 
	Go to Q8 



	TBody
	TR
	Work commitments 
	Work commitments 

	2 
	2 


	TR
	Health / disability issues 
	Health / disability issues 

	3 
	3 


	TR
	Not interested 
	Not interested 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Don’t think I have anything to contribute 
	Don’t think I have anything to contribute 

	5 
	5 


	TR
	Lack confidence in speaking up 
	Lack confidence in speaking up 

	6 
	6 


	TR
	Don’t understand enough about the work of the Council’s housing services   
	Don’t understand enough about the work of the Council’s housing services   

	7 
	7 


	TR
	Not aware of any meetings/ opportunities to participate 
	Not aware of any meetings/ opportunities to participate 

	8 
	8 


	TR
	Transport issues 
	Transport issues 

	9 
	9 


	TR
	Other – please specify 
	Other – please specify 
	 

	10 
	10 


	TR
	Nothing- I already participate 
	Nothing- I already participate 

	11 
	11 




	 
	8.
	8.
	8.
	 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the opportunities given to you to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision making processes?  


	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q10 
	Go to Q10 



	TBody
	TR
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	2 
	2 


	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	3 
	3 

	Go to Q9 
	Go to Q9 


	TR
	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 

	5 
	5 




	 
	  
	9.
	9.
	9.
	 You said you are not satisfied with the opportunities given to you to participate in the Council’s Housing Services decision making processes.  Can you explain why you said that? 


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 
	10.
	10.
	10.
	 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you that Housing Services listens to your views and acts upon them in the monitoring and development of services? 


	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 

	1 
	1 



	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	2 
	2 


	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	3 
	3 


	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	4 
	4 


	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 

	5 
	5 




	 
	 
	THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF YOUR HOME 
	11.
	11.
	11.
	 Are you aware of…..? 


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Yes 
	Yes 

	No 
	No 



	The Council’s responsibilities in relation to the maintenance of your home                                            
	The Council’s responsibilities in relation to the maintenance of your home                                            
	The Council’s responsibilities in relation to the maintenance of your home                                            
	The Council’s responsibilities in relation to the maintenance of your home                                            

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 


	Your own responsibilities as a tenant in relation to the maintenance of your home 
	Your own responsibilities as a tenant in relation to the maintenance of your home 
	Your own responsibilities as a tenant in relation to the maintenance of your home 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 




	 
	12.
	12.
	12.
	 Generally, how satisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Service deals with repairs? 


	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q14 
	Go to Q14 



	TBody
	TR
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	2    
	2    


	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	3 
	3 

	Go to Q13 
	Go to Q13 


	TR
	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 

	5 
	5 




	 
	13.
	13.
	13.
	 What, if anything, improve the way the Council’s Housing Service deals with repairs? 


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 
	14.
	14.
	14.
	 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality of your home? 


	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 
	Very satisfied 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q16 
	Go to Q16 



	TBody
	TR
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	2    
	2    


	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	3 
	3 

	Go to Q15 
	Go to Q15 


	TR
	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 

	5 
	5 




	 
	15.
	15.
	15.
	 You said you were not satisfied with the overall quality of your home.  Can you please explain why? [PROBE FULLY] 


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 
	  
	16.
	16.
	16.
	 How satisfied are you with the following aspects of your home?  


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Very Satisfied 
	Very Satisfied 

	Fairly Satisfied 
	Fairly Satisfied 

	Neither / Nor 
	Neither / Nor 

	Fairly Dissatisfied 
	Fairly Dissatisfied 

	Very Dissatisfied 
	Very Dissatisfied 



	The kitchen 
	The kitchen 
	The kitchen 
	The kitchen 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	The bathroom 
	The bathroom 
	The bathroom 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	Heating system 
	Heating system 
	Heating system 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	Windows 
	Windows 
	Windows 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	General condition of your property overall 
	General condition of your property overall 
	General condition of your property overall 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	External appearance of the building 
	External appearance of the building 
	External appearance of the building 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 




	 
	NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT 
	Read: I would now like to ask you some questions about services provided by housing in maintaining the local neighbourhood.  This refers to the block, close, and immediate surrounding area where you live and to the housing service’s management of things like bin stores, anti-social behaviour within their properties and communal areas, as opposed to the wider duties of Councils as a whole such as street cleaning, road maintenance and bin collection: 
	 
	17.
	17.
	17.
	 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Council’s Housing Services contribution to the management of the neighbourhood you live in? [Neighbourhood is the area which the landlord has defined as having responsibility for]  


	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q19 
	Go to Q19 



	TBody
	TR
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	2    
	2    


	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	3 
	3 

	Go to Q18 
	Go to Q18 


	TR
	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 

	5 
	5 




	 
	18.
	18.
	18.
	 You said you were not satisfied with the Council’s Housing Service’s contribution to the management of the neighbourhood you live in.  Can you please explain why? [PROBE FULLY] 


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 
	19.
	19.
	19.
	  How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Council’s Housing Services deals with anti social behaviour? 


	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  

	1 
	1 



	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	2    
	2    


	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	3 
	3 


	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	4 
	4 


	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 

	5 
	5 


	Don’t know 
	Don’t know 
	Don’t know 

	6 
	6 




	 
	20.
	20.
	20.
	 Have you experienced any anti-social behaviour on your estate during the last 12 months? 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q21 
	Go to Q21 



	No                                            
	No                                            
	No                                            
	No                                            

	2    
	2    

	Go to Q25 
	Go to Q25 




	 
	21.
	21.
	21.
	 Did you report this anti-social behaviour to the Council? 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q22 
	Go to Q22 



	No                                            
	No                                            
	No                                            
	No                                            

	2    
	2    

	Go to Q25 
	Go to Q25 




	 
	  
	22.
	22.
	22.
	 How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the way in which the Council dealt with your report of anti-social behaviour?   


	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  
	Very satisfied  

	1 
	1 



	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 
	Fairly satisfied 

	2    
	2    


	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 

	3 
	3 


	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 
	Fairly dissatisfied 

	4 
	4 


	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 
	Very dissatisfied 

	5 
	5 




	 
	23.
	23.
	23.
	 Did the action of the Council contribute to a reduction in the incidence of anti-social behaviour? 


	Yes  
	Yes  
	Yes  
	Yes  
	Yes  

	1 
	1 



	No                                            
	No                                            
	No                                            
	No                                            

	2    
	2    




	 
	24.
	24.
	24.
	 Can you provide any further feedback on the way your anti-social behaviour complaint was dealt with and how the situation has changed?  


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 
	RENT AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
	25.
	25.
	25.
	 Taking into account the accommodation and services East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Services provides, do you think your rent for this property represents good or poor value for money?  


	Very good  
	Very good  
	Very good  
	Very good  
	Very good  

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q27 
	Go to Q27 



	TBody
	TR
	Fairly good  
	Fairly good  

	2    
	2    


	Neither good nor poor  
	Neither good nor poor  
	Neither good nor poor  

	3 
	3 

	Go to Q26 
	Go to Q26 


	TR
	Fairly poor 
	Fairly poor 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Very poor 
	Very poor 

	5 
	5 




	 
	26.
	26.
	26.
	 You said you felt that your rent does not represent good value for money, can you please explain why? 


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 
	27.
	27.
	27.
	 Does your household currently receive housing benefit or universal credit?  


	Yes, Full housing benefit 
	Yes, Full housing benefit 
	Yes, Full housing benefit 
	Yes, Full housing benefit 
	Yes, Full housing benefit 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q29 
	Go to Q29 



	Yes, Universal Credit which covers all of my rent 
	Yes, Universal Credit which covers all of my rent 
	Yes, Universal Credit which covers all of my rent 
	Yes, Universal Credit which covers all of my rent 

	2 
	2 

	Go to Q28 
	Go to Q28 


	TR
	Yes, Partial housing benefit 
	Yes, Partial housing benefit 

	3 
	3 


	TR
	Yes, Universal Credit which covers part of my rent 
	Yes, Universal Credit which covers part of my rent 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Don’t receive housing benefit of Universal Credit 
	Don’t receive housing benefit of Universal Credit 

	5 
	5 




	 
	28.
	28.
	28.
	 How easy do you find it to afford your rent payments for this property? 


	Very easy to afford 
	Very easy to afford 
	Very easy to afford 
	Very easy to afford 
	Very easy to afford 

	1 
	1 

	Go to Q29 
	Go to Q29 



	TBody
	TR
	Fairly easy to afford 
	Fairly easy to afford 

	2    
	2    


	TR
	Just about affordable 
	Just about affordable 

	3 
	3 


	TR
	Fairly difficult to afford 
	Fairly difficult to afford 

	4 
	4 


	TR
	Very difficult to afford 
	Very difficult to afford 

	5 
	5 




	 
	29.
	29.
	29.
	 Do you have any other comments you wish to make about your landlord and its services? [INTERVIEWER: RECORD FULLY] 


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 




	 
	  
	 
	HOUSEHOLD INFORMATION 
	Finally, I’d like to ask you some questions about your household. This information is strictly confidential and will not be passed onto your landlord with any reference to your address or name.  This information is only used to create an overall picture of the type of tenants housed by the Council. 
	 
	30.
	30.
	30.
	 How long have you been a tenant of the Council? 


	Less than a year 
	Less than a year 
	Less than a year 
	Less than a year 
	Less than a year 

	1 
	1 



	Between 1 and 3 years 
	Between 1 and 3 years 
	Between 1 and 3 years 
	Between 1 and 3 years 

	2    
	2    


	Between 3 and 5 years 
	Between 3 and 5 years 
	Between 3 and 5 years 

	3 
	3 


	Between 5 and 10 years 
	Between 5 and 10 years 
	Between 5 and 10 years 

	4 
	4 


	More than 10 years 
	More than 10 years 
	More than 10 years 

	5 
	5 




	 
	31.
	31.
	31.
	 SHOWCARD Which age band best describes you? 


	16-24 
	16-24 
	16-24 
	16-24 
	16-24 

	1 
	1 



	25-34 
	25-34 
	25-34 
	25-34 

	2    
	2    


	35-44 
	35-44 
	35-44 

	3 
	3 


	45-54 
	45-54 
	45-54 

	4 
	4 


	55-59 
	55-59 
	55-59 

	5 
	5 


	60-64 
	60-64 
	60-64 

	6 
	6 


	65-74 
	65-74 
	65-74 

	7 
	7 


	75+ 
	75+ 
	75+ 

	8 
	8 




	 
	32.
	32.
	32.
	 What is your sex? 


	Male 
	Male 
	Male 
	Male 
	Male 

	1 
	1 

	 
	 



	Female 
	Female 
	Female 
	Female 

	2    
	2    

	 
	 




	 
	33.
	33.
	33.
	 How would you describe the composition of your household? 


	One adult under 60 
	One adult under 60 
	One adult under 60 
	One adult under 60 
	One adult under 60 

	1 
	1 



	One adult aged 60 or over 
	One adult aged 60 or over 
	One adult aged 60 or over 
	One adult aged 60 or over 

	2 
	2 


	Two adults both under 60  
	Two adults both under 60  
	Two adults both under 60  

	3 
	3 


	Two adults both over 60 
	Two adults both over 60 
	Two adults both over 60 

	4 
	4 


	Two adults, at least one 60 or over 
	Two adults, at least one 60 or over 
	Two adults, at least one 60 or over 

	5 
	5 


	Three or more adults, 16 or over 
	Three or more adults, 16 or over 
	Three or more adults, 16 or over 

	6 
	6 


	1 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 
	1 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 
	1 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 

	7 
	7 


	2 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 
	2 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 
	2 parent family with children at least 1 under 16 

	8 
	8 


	Other (please specify) 
	Other (please specify) 
	Other (please specify) 

	9 
	9 
	 




	 
	•
	•
	•
	 Thank you very much for completing the questionnaire.    

	•
	•
	 Would you like to find out more about Research Resource, the interviewing process and how we use your data?   


	[INTERVIEWER: IF YES] You can visit our website which has our Privacy Notice on it. Our web address is  and you will find our privacy notice at the bottom of this page. 
	www.researchresource.co.uk
	www.researchresource.co.uk


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Appendix 2 
	Technical Report Summary 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Figure
	TECHNICAL REPORT SHEET – QUANTITATIVE RESEARCH 


	Project number 
	Project number 
	Project number 

	P1398 
	P1398 


	Project name 
	Project name 
	Project name 

	East Dunbartonshire Council Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2024 
	East Dunbartonshire Council Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2024 


	Objectives of the research 
	Objectives of the research 
	Objectives of the research 

	The aim of the survey was to seek tenants’ views on the services that East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service provides and how well it performs these services and to help identify areas where the service can be improved. Specifically the research will provide customers views on the following: 
	The aim of the survey was to seek tenants’ views on the services that East Dunbartonshire Council’s Housing Service provides and how well it performs these services and to help identify areas where the service can be improved. Specifically the research will provide customers views on the following: 
	◼
	◼
	◼
	 Overall satisfaction 

	◼
	◼
	 The quality of information provided  

	◼
	◼
	 Quality of accommodation  

	◼
	◼
	 Contribution to the neighbourhood 

	◼
	◼
	 How the Council deals with anti-social behaviour 

	◼
	◼
	 Tenant involvement/ opportunities for participation 

	◼
	◼
	 Value for money. 




	Target population 
	Target population 
	Target population 

	Tenants of East Dunbartonshire Council 
	Tenants of East Dunbartonshire Council 


	Description of sample frame/ source and validation methods if applicable 
	Description of sample frame/ source and validation methods if applicable 
	Description of sample frame/ source and validation methods if applicable 

	Database was provided by East Dunbartonshire Council containing 3,675 tenants with name, address and telephone number, where available. 
	Database was provided by East Dunbartonshire Council containing 3,675 tenants with name, address and telephone number, where available. 


	Sampling method (probability or non probability) and quotas used 
	Sampling method (probability or non probability) and quotas used 
	Sampling method (probability or non probability) and quotas used 

	Tenant interviews were spread across geographical areas to ensure coverage of all stock types.   
	Tenant interviews were spread across geographical areas to ensure coverage of all stock types.   


	Sample units drawn 
	Sample units drawn 
	Sample units drawn 

	All tenants where a telephone number was provided were in scope for the research 
	All tenants where a telephone number was provided were in scope for the research 


	Target sample size 
	Target sample size 
	Target sample size 

	The aim was to achieve 1,340 interviews.  
	The aim was to achieve 1,340 interviews.  


	Achieved sample size and reasons if target not achieved 
	Achieved sample size and reasons if target not achieved 
	Achieved sample size and reasons if target not achieved 

	A total of 1,186 tenant interviews were achieved. 
	A total of 1,186 tenant interviews were achieved. 
	This is lower than the target level of achievement due to incorrect telephone numbers, lack of availability of telephone numbers, declines to participate and non contact, where despite multiple calls on different days of the week and different times of day the tenant did not answer their phone. 


	Date of fieldwork 
	Date of fieldwork 
	Date of fieldwork 

	Interviewing took place between 27th February and the 25th April 2024 
	Interviewing took place between 27th February and the 25th April 2024 


	Data collection method 
	Data collection method 
	Data collection method 

	Interviews were undertaken with the tenant or their partner by telephone. All responses were recorded electronically on tablet, entered directly into our SNAP survey software package.  
	Interviews were undertaken with the tenant or their partner by telephone. All responses were recorded electronically on tablet, entered directly into our SNAP survey software package.  


	Response rate and definition and method of how calculated 
	Response rate and definition and method of how calculated 
	Response rate and definition and method of how calculated 

	32% (1186 interviews from a sample of 3675) 
	32% (1186 interviews from a sample of 3675) 


	Questionnaire length 
	Questionnaire length 
	Questionnaire length 

	c. 10-15 mins 
	c. 10-15 mins 


	Any incentives? 
	Any incentives? 
	Any incentives? 

	No 
	No 


	Number of interviewers 
	Number of interviewers 
	Number of interviewers 

	11 interviewers were working on this. 
	11 interviewers were working on this. 




	Interview/ self completion validation methods 
	Interview/ self completion validation methods 
	Interview/ self completion validation methods 
	Interview/ self completion validation methods 
	Interview/ self completion validation methods 

	5% of telephone interviews were validated using remote listening.  
	5% of telephone interviews were validated using remote listening.  


	Showcards or any other materials used? 
	Showcards or any other materials used? 
	Showcards or any other materials used? 

	Not applicable 
	Not applicable 


	Weighting procedures (if applicable) 
	Weighting procedures (if applicable) 
	Weighting procedures (if applicable) 

	Not applicable 
	Not applicable 


	Estimating and imputation procedures (if applicable) 
	Estimating and imputation procedures (if applicable) 
	Estimating and imputation procedures (if applicable) 

	Not applicable 
	Not applicable 


	Reliability of findings and methods of statistical analysis if applicable 
	Reliability of findings and methods of statistical analysis if applicable 
	Reliability of findings and methods of statistical analysis if applicable 

	Data accurate overall to +/-2.4% for tenants based upon a 50% estimate at the 95% confidence level 
	Data accurate overall to +/-2.4% for tenants based upon a 50% estimate at the 95% confidence level 




	NB If publishing any results please ensure that any conclusions or data reported are adequately supported by the data provided in this report.  
	 





